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PART TWO

SECTION  4:
 THE MAIN CAMPUS

4.1 
GENERAL LAYOUT

The main entrance is off University Way, Summerstrand.

An access road  leads to an internal perimeter road.  The site is fairly level and includes 10 interconnected blocks of academic and administration buildings of up to three stories. 

The campus also includes residences, sport facilities and a modern conference centre. 

Most of the buildings were built during the 1970’s and 1980’s.

The Sanlam Student Village is a separate cluster of more modern (1992), single, two and three-story buildings, on the opposite side of University Way.

4.2
SUMMARY OF BARRIERS

None of the buildings assessed meet all the requirements for accessibility.

There are no emergency procedures to evacuate  disabled people from buildings.

There is no signage to guide emergency vehicles to the Health Clinic and to guide disabled people to accessible parking, ramps, lifts, toilets and other facilities

None of the  vehicles used for the Shuttle Service to other campuses are  wheelchair friendly. This will be an increasing barrier as there will be more movement between campuses post-merger.

Lack of accessible vehicles could be life threatening if a disabled person has to be taken to hospital in an emergency.

There are too few parking bays reserved for people with disabilities, and the existing ones are too narrow and do not have the correct signage.

Some pavements are not accessible and wheelchair users are forced to ride in the road.

Most buildings have one or more ramps. Most ramps are too steep  and many do not have curbs or handrails. Some are  dangerous.

There is only one lift available between the   10 major buildings with two or more floors.

Some of  the  upper floors  can not be reached by  lift.

Many doors have strong door closers that are barriers to wheelchair users.  Door closers should be set to delayed action and minimum closing pressure.

Some double doors are not accessible (too narrow) if one side is bolted at the top.

Double doors should be automated, or replaced by a single wide door with a hinged side panel.

There are only a few accessible toilets and most of them are not to paraplegic standards – there should be a paraplegic toilet on every floor of every building.

None of the payphones can be operated easily when seated in a wheelchair.  

There is only one ATM, and it can not be operated easily when seated in a wheelchair.  
There are no facilities for paraplegics in the residences or sports ablution blocks or change rooms.

There are no facilities to assist disabled people to get into the swimming pools.

Most facilities in the Conference Centre are accessible, but paraplegic parking bays should be installed near the entrance.

The residences and most of the communal facilities at the Sanlam Student Village are not accessible.

4.3
ADMINISTRATION AND ACADEMIC BUILDINGS
The buildings were inspected to determine any barriers that would prevent a disabled person from freely accessing the buildings and facilities as a student, employee or visitor.

ACCESS ROUTES AND PARKING FACILITIES

Additional information is given in the observations on specific buildings below.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	From the robots in University Way there is an access road that leads to the main car park and the internal perimeter road.
	Signage should be installed to indicate the route to paraplegic parking bays.

	For pedestrian and wheelchair access from the  robots there is a steep 1.8 ramp down onto the perimeter road and a very steep 1.5 ramp up onto the path across to the main buildings.
	Both ramps should be modified to 1:10 paraplegic curb cuts. 

A pedestrian crossing should be installed to safely cross the perimeter road.

	The main car park includes 4 garages, 20 carports,  60 bays reserved for staff and  200 unreserved bays. There are no bays wide enough or reserved for paraplegic parking.
	Four 3500 mm wide paraplegic parking bays should be installed on the spare ground in front of Blg J, to serve buildings A, J and K.

The bays should be under cover, with covered ways to the entrances of the buildings.

	See  below for parking in front of other buildings.


	See specific recommendations.

	There is pedestrian access from the Sanlam Student Village to a gate and a 1:12 ramp down to a 150  curb which prevents wheelchair access onto the perimeter road.  
	A kerb ramp should be installed .

A pedestrian crossing should be installed for crossing the perimeter road safely.



	There is pedestrian access from the Taxi Rank on University Way opposite Block R. 

However it is not accessible to wheelchair users because of  40 m of uneven grass and stones to the gate, a steep 1:7 ramp down  and a  170 mm high pavement to the perimeter road.
	The path to the gate should be smooth and step-free. A 1:12 paraplegic ramp should be installed down to perimeter road level. 

A pedestrian crossing should be installed for crossing the perimeter road safely.



	There is a large parking area for approx 100 cars, between Blocks A and B.
	Two 3500 mm wide paraplegic parking bays should be installed close to the entrance to Block A.    The bays should be under cover, with covered ways to the entrance of the building.

	
	


BLG 060:  BLOCK AD - MAIN ENTRANCE  AND MAIN ADMIN OFFICES

A modern (1994) three-story building with a lift, and 

BLG 009: BLOCKS L1, ACADEMIC ADMIN AND HR and  L2, FINANCE

A much older (1981) single-story building.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are 14 standard staff/visitor parking bays on each side of the Main Entrance. None have been reserved for disabled staff or visitors.
	A 3500 mm wide paraplegic parking bay should be installed on each side, near the entrance.

	Long slopes lead up from the parking bays to each side of the Main Entrance.

Access to the foyer is through  wide automatic doors.
	None.

	Straight ahead, the security station is accessible, with a 1060 counter. 
	None

	To the left, the Visitors Centre and Meeting Room are accessible. 
	None

	The M and F toilets in the passage to the right of the security station are not wheelchair friendly. The entrances are narrow and there are no paraplegic facilities.
	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this public area.

	Further to the right there is level access to the reception  hall, with high  counters for form filling and a PC-based  Student Record System, both too high to be used when seated in a wheelchair. 
	Lower

	The 3 admissions counters are too high at 1040 mm, for wheelchair users to see the  clerks.
	One or more counters should be lowered to 965 mm.

	There are 9 counters for Financial Aid, Students Accounts and Residence Enquiries. All should be accessible at 780 mm high, but fixed, articulated seats obstruct all the counters.
	Unobstructed access should be provided to each type of counter.



	The 3 cashiers counters are too high at 1120 mm, for wheelchair users to see the  clerks.
	One or more counters should be lowered to 965 mm.

	There was level access through double doors to the foyer leading to the Finance and HR  offices to the left, and the Main Administration offices to the right.
	None

	The foyer also has a side entrance with a security gate from the main car park.

The entrance is not accessible as it has 3x140 mm steps (without handrails) and a sloped path down to the pavement and a 150 mm step down to road level.
	The path should be ramped at 1:12 up from the parking level to a landing outside the door.

	There is level access to the Switchboard

and Boardroom.
	None

	The M and F toilets are not wheelchair friendly. The entrances are narrow and there are no paraplegic facilities. 
	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this semi-public area.

	There is level access to the HR offices. The counter is 1040 mm high but there is a lower section at 830 mm to write at.
	None

	A second set of M and F toilets also have standard WC’s and are not accessible. 
	The unisex paraplegic toilet as recommended above would suffice initially for this area.

	The offices in this area were generally accessible.
	Specific workstations may require modifying to accommodate disabled students or staff.

	There was level access from the foyer, through a security door to the three-story Main Admin offices.
	None.

	The side entrance from the staff parking area to the GF foyer has steps and is not accessible.
	None at present. Wheelchair users can use the main entrance.

	The M toilet has a narrow entrance and no paraplegic facilities. The F toilet has a narrow entrance, two standard WCs and one substandard paraplegic cubicle.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the GF

	The offices are generally accessible.
	None.

	FIRST FLOOR
	

	There is access via stairs and a lift.
	None.

	The M and F toilets are the same as on the GF
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the FF

	There is an end entrance with a security door and a sloped passage to Block A.

The passage is difficult to negotiate as it is sloped down then up and has no handrails. There is no level landing outside the security door.


	The passage should be upgraded to paraplegic standards.

	SECOND FLOOR
	

	There is access via stairs and a lift.
	None

	The M and F toilets are the same as on the GF
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the 2F

	There is an end entrance with a security door and a sloped passage to Block A.

The passage is difficult to negotiate as it is sloped down then up and has no handrails. There is no level landing outside the security door.


	The passage should be upgraded to  paraplegic standards.

	
	


BLG 002:  BLOCK A -  APPLIED SCIENCE 

A three-story building without a lift.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are no parking bays reserved for disabled people in the Main Car Park.
	A parking bay 3500 mm wide to the paraplegic  spec should be installed near the entrance.

	The pavement outside the building is not accessible as there is a 190 mm step up from road level. 
	A paraplegic ramp should be installed at 1:10.

(Install the ramp parallel to the edge of the pavement or fan the  paving  smoothly down to road level)

	The doors to the building, 35 m from the pavement, are not accessible as they are up 4x150 mm steps above pavement level. 
	A 1:12 paraplegic ramp should be installed.



	There are no parking bays reserved for disabled people in the enclosed parking area between Blg 002:A and Blg 003:B.
	A paraplegic parking bay 3500 wide  should be installed near to the ramp into Blg 026:R, which would also provide access into Blg 002:A.

	There is a side entrance from the enclosed parking area but it is not accessible as there are 3x150 mm steps up.
	A paraplegic ramp should be installed at 1:12.

	There is level access to GF via corridors from the Main Entrance and  Block B. However, the many double doors with door closers make movement around the corridors very difficult for wheelchair users and others with mobility disabilities.
	Automatically opening doors should be fitted.

	The pay phones at 1600 mm and the vending machine at 1400 mm are too high.
	The equipment should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	The F toilet on the GF is not wheelchair friendly. The entrance is narrow and there are no paraplegic facilities in the 5 standard WC’s.
	The entrances should be redesigned to allow easy access and eliminate outer doors. One of the WC’s should be enlarged and fitted with F paraplegic facilities.

	There is no M toilet on the ground floor.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed.

	The lecture rooms and labs had a variety of doors. The most accessible was 900+500 mm panel.
	Doors should be upgraded to 900 mm, with a 500 mm hinged panel where required.

	From the parking area between A and B, there was a 1:6 ramp up to a  goods lift.

The lift goes to FF and 2F, where the doors open to the inside of the building.
	This lift should be converted to a wheelchair lift. 

	FIRST FLOOR – Not accessible except via stairs or the remote lift in Blg 061: MTLC, or the lift in Main Admin.
	A paraplegic lift should be installed

	The two F toilets on the FF are not wheelchair friendly. The entrances are narrow and there are no paraplegic facilities.  Each has 5 standard WC’s.

 There is no M toilet on the first floor.
	One of the WC’s in each toilet should be enlarged and fitted with para facilities. The entrances should be redesigned to allow easy access and eliminate outer doors. One of the F toilets should be converted to M.

	Corridors and lecture rooms as for ground floor.
	As for ground floor.

	SECOND FLOOR – Not accessible except via stairs or the remote lift in Blg 061, MTLC, or the lift in Main Admin.
	A paraplegic lift should be installed

	The two M toilets on the 2F are not wheelchair friendly. The entrances are narrow and there are no paraplegic facilities. Each has 5 standard WC’s. 

There is no F toilet on the second floor
	One of the WC’s in each toilet should be enlarged and fitted with para facilities.

The entrances should be redesigned to allow easy access and eliminate outer doors. One of the M toilets should be converted to F.

	Corridors and lecture rooms as for ground floor.
	As for ground floor.

	
	


BLG 003:  BLOCK B - ELECTRICAL ENGINERING 

A three-story building without a lift.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	Level access to GF via corridors from the Main Entrance via Block A or D.
	None.

	The pay phones at 1600 mm and the vending machine at 1400 mm are too high.
	The equipment should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	There is a  3500 mm wide roller door opposite (022) with a steep ramp down to the pathways between  B and C.
	The ramp should be upgraded for paraplegic use.

	The end doors to the MTLC and the only lift  are not accessible because of a short steep 1:5 ramp, 100mm high.
	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed.

	The M toilets at each end of the GF are not wheelchair friendly. The entrances are narrow and there are no paraplegic facilities.

The nearest F toilets are in adjacent buildings but they are not wheelchair friendly.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the GF

	Movement around the corridors is impeded by the many double doors with door closers.
	Automatically opening doors should be fitted.

	The lecture rooms and labs have a variety of doors. The most accessible was 900+500 mm panel.
	Doors should be upgraded to 900 mm, with a 500 mm hinged panel where required.

	FIRST FLOOR – Not accessible except via stairs or the  remote lift in Blg 061, MTLC.
	A paraplegic lift should be installed

	The large M toilets at each end of the FF are not wheelchair friendly.  
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the FF

	The nearest F toilet is in the link to the MTLC but it is not wheelchair friendly. The entrance is narrow. It includes a paraplegic cubicle but it is smaller than the standard size.  The WC flush needs a lever. The hand basin needs lever taps.  Needs hand drier. Needs mirror.
	Upgrade to paraplegic standards for those who can walk in.

	Movement around the corridors is impeded by the many double doors with door closers.
	Automatically opening doors should be fitted.

	The lecture rooms and labs have a variety of doors. The most accessible is 900 mm +500 mm panel.
	Doors should be upgraded to 900 mm, with a 500 mm hinged panel where required.

	SECOND FLOOR – Similar layout to FF. Not accessible except via stairs or the  remote lift in Blg 061, MTLC.
	A paraplegic lift should be installed

	The large M toilets at each end of the 2F are not wheelchair friendly. 

The nearest  F toilets are in adjacent buildings but they are not wheelchair friendly.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the 2F

	
	


 

BLG 004: BLOCK C – CIVIL ENG/ARCH/AGRI/MECH ENG 

A three-story building without a lift.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	Level access via corridors from  neighbouring buildings.
	None.

	The side entrance from the covered walkway to Library and  Block B is not accessible because of a  40 mm step down. 
	The 40 mm step should be bevelled at 1:10.

	The side entrance from the path across the open area between C and E  is not accessible as the door is 500 mm above the path. The existing ramp is too steep at  1: 6,  has no landing at the top and  no curbs or handrails.


	A 1:12 paraplegic ramp should be installed.

Paraplegic  parking bays should be installed close to this entrance for access to Blocks C and B, and the Library and  MTLC  Building.

	The pay phones at  1600 mm and the vending machine at  1400 mm are too high.
	The equipment should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	The M toilets at each end of the GF and the F toilet at the MTLC end are not wheelchair friendly. The entrances are narrow and there are no paraplegic facilities.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the GF

	The many double doors with door closers impede movement around the corridors.
	Automatically opening doors should be fitted.

	The lecture rooms and labs had a variety of doors. The most accessible was 900 mm + 500mm panel.
	Doors should be upgraded to 900 mm, with a 500 mm hinged side panel where required.

	
	

	FIRST FLOOR – Not accessible except via stairs or  the  remote lift in Blg 061, MTLC.
	A paraplegic lift should be installed

	The M and F toilets on the FF are not wheelchair friendly. The entrances are narrow and there are no paraplegic facilities.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the FF

	SECOND FLOOR – Not accessible except via stairs or the  remote lift in Blg 061, MTLC.
	A paraplegic lift should be installed

	The M and F toilets on the 2F are not wheelchair friendly. The entrances are narrow and there are no paraplegic facilities.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the 2F

	
	 


BLG 019 or  022:  BLOCK D - STUDENT COUNSELLING 

A two-story building without a lift.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	Level access to GF via corridors from neighbouring buildings.
	None

	Double doors into reception.
	The doors should be automated into this high traffic area.

	No toilets in this building.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed.

	No access to the FF offices and lecture theatre except via stairs. 
	A wheelchair lift should be installed.

	
	


 

BLG 005:  BLOCK E - ENGINEERING LABORATORIES AND WORKSHOPS.

A single story building.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	From the Residence-end, access to the corridor and covered way in front of the building is not wheelchair-friendly. The 1:8 ramp is too steep and has no handrails.

The 5 steps also have no handrails.
	The ramp should be modified to the 1:12 paraplegic spec.

Handrails should be fitted to the steps.

	From the MTLC-end, 3 steps down to road level block access. No handrails.
	The steps should be replaced or bypassed by a 1:12 paraplegic ramp.

	From the perimeter road, roller shutter doors to the back of several of the workshops are not wheelchair friendly. The 1:5 ramps are too steep and have no landings or handrails.
	Landings should link the doors, and 1:12 paraplegic ramps installed.

	Most doors opening onto the corridor and covered way are 900 mm wide with 500 mm hinged flaps for equipment access.
	None. These doors are wheelchair friendly.

	The M and F toilets are not wheelchair friendly and do not have paraplegic facilities. 
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed.



	Access to the recreational area between Block E and Block C is not wheelchair friendly.

The steps in several places along the covered way have no handrails.

The bandstand is not accessible. The stage is 1000 mm high and there are 5 steps with no handrail.
	The steps should be replaced by paraplegic ramps.

	The tuck shop, Dan’s Den, is accessible from the walkway, with a 1:10 ramp down to grass level.
	The ramp should be fitted with curbs and handrails.

	The Shuttle Service terminus is at the back of the Engineering block but the vehicles are not accessible for wheelchair users or others with mobility disabilities.
	Accessible vehicles should be provided.

	
	


BLG 006: BLOCK J -  COMMUNICATION AND EDUCATIONAL STUDIES

A three-story building without a lift.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The main entrance is not accessible – 3 x 200 mm steps up to a wide landing and tandem sets of wide double doors  to the foyer.
	A 1:12 paraplegic ramp should be installed onto the landing.

The double doors should be automated.

	Pay phone, 1600 mm to slot.
	Lower to 1200 mm.

	The M and F toilets on the GF are  not wheelchair friendly and do not have paraplegic facilities. 
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the GF.

	Some Lecture Rooms, eg GF 017, have fixed benches and swing seats. Stage at front, limited space for wheelchairs.
	Some benches/seats should be removed for wheelchair users.

	FIRST FLOOR – Not accessible except via stairs or  the  remote lift in Blg 061, MTLC.
	A paraplegic lift should be installed

	The M and F toilets on the FF are  not wheelchair friendly and do not have paraplegic facilities. 
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the FF

	SECOND FLOOR – Not accessible except via stairs or  the  remote lift in Blg 061, MTLC.
	A paraplegic lift should be installed

	The M and F toilets on the 2F are  not wheelchair friendly and do not have  paraplegic facilities. 
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the 2F

	
	


 

BLG 008:  BLOCK K -  ART & DESIGN 

A two-story building, without a lift.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are no parking bays reserved for disabled people in the Main Car Park
	A parking bay 3500 wide to the paraplegic  spec should be installed near the entrance.

	The pavement outside the building is not accessible due to a 190 mm step up from the road level. The ramp that has been installed at 1:6  is too steep. 
	The ramp should be rebuilt to 1:10 and the para spec, by fanning a section of the paving smoothly down to road level)

	The doors of the building, 30m from the pavement are not accessible as they are up 4 steps 600 mm above pavement level. 

A steep ramp has been installed but it is too steep at 1:7.
	The ramp should be rebuilt to  1:12 and the para spec..



	The reception counter is not accessible. (Too high at 1100 mm)
	The counter should be lowered to 965 mm.

	The M and F toilets are not wheelchair friendly. The entrances are narrow and there are no paraplegic facilities.
	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed. 

	The GF offices and photographic, drawing and painting studios are generally accessible.
	Some work  stations may require modification to suit disabled staff and students. (eg knee room for wheelchair users) 

	The vending machines and pay phones are too high at 1400 mm and 1600 mm.
	The highest operable control should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	The AV lecture room has fixed benches 700 mm under, which are not accessible for wheelchair users. There is room for wheelchair parking .
	None at present. Loose tables, 750 mm under, should be provided for wheelchair users and others who cannot use the fixed benches.

	Darkroom K10 is not accessible. The processing trays are too high at 1200 mm.

There is only a 500 mm passage into the developing section.
	None – there were more accessible facilities in other studios.



	The  photographic studio is accessible, except for the Video Editing facilities up stairs.

The  trays in the Colour Processing section are probably accessible at 900 mm high.

The rotary light-lock into the dry printing area is too small for a wheelchair.
	 None at present.

	Although the width of the open light- trap corridor is too narrow for a wheelchair user, other processing rooms are accessible through the bypass doors.
	None.

	The Tea Quad is not accessible from the corridor as there were steps 350 mm down, and  there is a rather steep 1:6 ramp down from the First Year Lab. 
	The ramp should be rebuilt to 1:10 and the para spec.

	At the back of the building there are several doors from corridors and storerooms with very steep (1:4)  ramps down to ground level.
	None at present

	
	

	FIRST FLOOR - Not  accessible as the only access is via stairs.
	A lift should be installed. In the past disabled students had been carried up stairs in their wheelchairs – a dangerous and undignified practice that should be prohibited. 

	Once on the FF, the labs and workshops are accessible.
	None.

	The M and F toilets on the FF are not wheelchair friendly. The entrances are narrow and there are no paraplegic facilities.
	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed. 

	
	

	There is a single stairway to a separate FF painting studio, not connected to the main FF rooms.

 
	The safety of this studio should be checked, as there was only one flight of stairs. When a lift is installed as recommended for the main FF area, a walkway should be installed to give access to this studio and provide an emergency exit..



	
	


BLG 061: BLOCK MTLC -  MULTI-MEDIA TEACHING AND LEARNING CENTRE

A modern (1998) three-story building with a lift.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The nearest parking area is across the perimeter road on the grass/rough ground, near the Hockey Clubhouse, but there are no reserved paraplegic bays and no pedestrian crossing.
	Reserved paraplegic bays should be installed near the side entrance to Block C. (See recommendations for Block C above)

	The main external entrance is not accessible. The pavement from the perimeter road 170 mm high. There is a  160 mm  step up to the landing at door level. The security doors (swipe card) open outwards across the landing.
	A pedestrian crossing should be demarcated from the parking area. A curb cut should be installed and the paving ramped at 1:10 max, up to the landing.

	The entrance at the R Block end is not accessible as there are four steps down to road level.
	A 1:12 paraplegic ramp should be installed, as this may be an emergency exit.

	The entrance opposite Block B has a steep     ramp. The doors to the lift foyer are difficult to negotiate.


	The ramp should be modified to a paraplegic ramp at 1:10.

The doors should be automated.

	The external entrance to the Study Centre is not accessible as there are 3x140 steps up from ground level.


	A 1:12 paraplegic ramp should be installed, as this may be an emergency exit.

	
	

	There is an accessible lift to the FF and 2F.

 
	It should be checked against the paraplegic spec.

	The stairs to the FF have handrails  80 mm diameter which are not grasp-friendly.
	The handrails should be reduced to 60 mm diameter max.

	The nearest student’s toilets are in the adjacent B and C blocks and are not accessible. 
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the GF in a central position.

	The staff and tenant’s toilets near the main entrance are not accessible.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this area.

	Some lecture rooms have fixed benches.
	Space should be created for wheelchair users and loose tables 740 mm under, provided..

	FIRST FLOOR – via lift or stairs
	

	There are no toilets on the FF.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in a central position. 

	SECOND FLOOR – via lift or stairs
	

	There are no toilets on the 2F.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in a central position.

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

	
	

	THE LIBRARY
	

	The main entrance is from outside the MTLC, via a shallow ramp off the covered way between Blocks B and C.
	A secure, internal entrance should be provided for people with special needs such as wheelchair users or those who are blind or partially sighted.

	Access is impeded by two sets of sliding double-doors.
	The entrance door should be automated.

	There are no toilets in the Library.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the GF. 

	The narrow space between most shelves is a barrier to wheelchair users. Books on upper shelves are difficult to retrieve. Staff will assist on request but this is a poor substitute to being able to browse independently.
	A narrow profile wheelchair with a power seat that can lift should be provided for independent access.



	 There are no facilities for users with visual or hearing disabilities.

	There is a wide range of technology available – for some ideas see-
http://www.lib.usf.edu/ref/ada.html.
http://www.nelson.usf.edu/ada/
http: www.arl.org/university/
leading/issue12/papangelis.html

http://alexia.lis.uiuc.edu/~lis405/special.access.htm


	The Carrel Study Units have 750 mm high knee room, but wheelchair access is blocked by a bar 250 mm in from the front. 

The PC desks have 770 mm high knee room, but a foot rail blocks wheelchair access.
	The tops of desks should not be greater than 865 mm high. The knee and toe clearance should be at least 750 mm high, 450 mm deep and 760 mm wide.

	The only access to the FF from within the Library is a spiral staircase with 20 x 160 mm steps with dangerous open risers that are a hazard, particularly for users of crutches who may be tempted to use the staircase.
	The open step risers should be closed in to improve safety.

	There is a small goods lift for transporting books to the first floor.
	The lift should be upgraded to a wheelchair lift.

	There is a door from the corridor to the Library FF but this is normally locked. Staff will provide access on request. 
	An intercom should be installed between the two floors for people with disabilities to call the staff on the Library GF.

	
	


BLG 007: BLOCK N -  SRC,  STUDY CENTRE, STORES, PURCHASING

A two-story building without a lift.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	From Main entrance, level access to SRC offices, Stores and other offices.
	None

	From the perimeter road, access to the outside passage is not wheelchair-friendly. The 1:8 ramp is too steep and has no handrails.

The 5 steps also have no handrails.
	The ramp should be modified to the 1:12 paraplegic spec.

Handrails should be fitted to the steps.

	The staff toilets at the perimeter road end had no paraplegic facilities.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the GF.

	FIRST FLOOR – no access except via stairs, to Dean of Students, Seminar Room and  Purchasing offices.
	A paraplegic wheelchair lift should be installed.

	No toilets on FF
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the FF.


BLG  ?: N1 +N2 -  LECTURE THEATRES

A two-story block between Blg 006: J and Blg 026:R.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The N1 lecture theatre on the ground floor is accessible via the corridors from A, J and R Blocks.
	None

	N1 has level access through the doors. The seating is tiered with fixed benches and articulated seats. There is 4m space for wheelchair parking at the  front.
	Loose tables, 750 mm under, should be provided for wheelchair users, and chairs for others who cannot use the tiered seating.

	The nearest accessible toilets are on the GF of R Block.
	None.

	FIRST FLOOR  Access route via the lift in MTLC, then  through R Block. The N2 lecture theatre is not accessible because of  5 x 150 mm steps up to the doors.  Part of the steps has been bypassed by a dangerously steep 1:3 ramp that has no curb or handrail.
	The dangerous ramp should be removed and replaced by a paraplegic 1:12 ramp  installed along the length of the corridor wall.

	The 12 tiers of fixed benches and articulated seats are not accessible but there is space for wheelchair parking at the front.

The lecturer’s platform is 180 high. 
	Loose tables, 750 mm under, should be provided for wheelchair users, and chairs for others who cannot use the tiered seating.

	
	


BLG 026: BLOCK R -  GOLD FIELDS COMPUTER  CENTRE

A modern (1991) three-story building without a lift.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The 2 reserved  bays off the perimeter road are not accessible, too narrow, poor signage.
	Two 3500 wide paraplegic bays should be installed

	There is no access from the parking bays as there is a 200 mm step up to the path to the building.
	 A 1:10 paraplegic kurb ramp should be installed.



	The entrance is not accessible as there are   several  steps up to door level. 
	The path should be ramped at  1:12 to door level.

	Inside the door a 1:8 ramp prevents access to corridor level.
	The entrance should be redesigned.

	The entrance from the parking area between A and B is accessible via a 1:10 ramp.
	The ramp should be brought up the paraplegic to standard with a landing, curbs, handrails etc.

	There is level access via corridors from Blocks A and J.
	None.

	Access to the FF and 2F requires a time consuming trip to the only lift, which is in the next building, Blg 061: MTLC.
	A lift should be installed in the building to give more convenient access to the upper floors.

	There is no toilet near to the main entrance, 
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed on the GF near to the main entrance. This would also serve  Block J.

	There is no toilet in a central position on the other floors.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in a central position on the FF and 2F. This would also serve Block MTLC and Block J.

	On each floor, the M and F toilets at the remote end of the building all include a non-standard paraplegic cubicle. 1800 x 1600, with 740 mm door opening, good handle on back, opens out, rising butts to close. 420 high pan, 480 from c/l to wall, 900 space to other wall.  Grab Rails, T roll holder (empty), Extended flush handle. Hand basin. No hand drier.
	The paraplegic cubicles should be upgraded to standard. 

	The offices on each floor are generally accessible. Some of the lecture rooms have fixed benches too low for a wheelchair user, or are obstructed by articulated seats (eg Rm 134) but there is space at the front or side.
	Some lecture rooms and workstations may require modifying to accommodate disabled students or staff. Loose tables 750 under should be supplied where benches or tables are too low.

	
	


BLG 015:  FOOD COURTS 

A single-story building.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are 4 reserved parking bays, three 3 m wide and one 3.5 m wide,  just off the perimeter road. There is a non-standard green wheelchair sign on a pole on the grass but there is no ground marking to indicate  which is the bay  for  paraplegics. 

All the bays appear to be  used as a delivery points for the Food Court.

There is a storm water grating in the road which could cause great inconvenience if car keys etc were lost down it. 
	The bay  nearest the ramp up to the Food Courts (and away from the grating) should be upgraded to the paraplegic spec, 3500 mm wide and correct signage.

This area  could also provide reserved paraplegic parking for functions in the Goldfields Auditorium – see Blg 017 below.

	There is a 1:9 ramp, 10m long, up to a level passage,  30 m long to the building entrance.
	None

	There is an ABSA ATM in an alcove on RHS outside the doors. There is space to approach but there is no knee room and the  card slot at 1350 mm is too high to reach when seated in a wheelchair.
	The ATM should be lowered to 1200 mm and knee room provided.

	There is level access into the Food Courts from the internal and external corridors, but the double doors are difficult to open.
	The doors should be automated.

	Hot Favourites – the customer control railing is positioned at 850 mm from the counter which has a tray rail  940 mm high.

Exit  past the cashier is blocked  by a turnstile.
	Provision should be made for wheelchair users to bypass the turnstile.

	Stop Gap – The counter is at 1100 mm.
	A section should be lowered to 950 mm.

	Steers – 1050 to counter 
	None

	Snacks Etc – The louver service window is at 1100 mm.  
	A section should be lowered to 950 mm.



	A microwave oven  for use by students was  accessible on a table 710mm high. 
	None

	The nearest M and F toilets were off the corridor outside, but the cubicles were standard width and had no paraplegic facilities.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed off the corridor. This would also provide facilities for the SRC, societies and the Engineering block.

	Recreation area – the sliding doors are difficult to open. There are trestle tables 780 mm under, with  loose chairs.

There is a stage  360 mm high which is not accessible.  The  Pool tables are  850 mm high.
	The sliding doors should be automated.

A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed to the stage.

	Seating  areas, fixed tables (700 mm under) with  fixed seats. The seat on the end of the table prevents wheelchair access.


	Table should be made accessible for wheelchair users.

	Double door corner entrance from road. 7x170 steps up from outside. Handrails both sides at 1050 mm, and  55 mm diameter.
	A 1:12 paraplegic ramp should be installed.


FOOD COURTS QUAD 

An open area opposite the Food Courts, between Blocks D and E.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There is no wheelchair friendly route into this rest and recreation area. Two sets of double doors opposite Student Services lead onto a paved area, but then there are 3x130 mm steps down to garden level.
	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed.

	There are also steps down from the walkway past Student Counselling 
	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed.

	
	


BLG 017: THE GOLDFIELDS  AUDITORIUM 

A single-story building.  The auditorium was inspected to determine any barriers that would prevent a disabled person from freely accessing the building and facilities when attending a function, or to work there.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There is one reserved parking bay at the foot of the slope outside the Food Courts. 
	See Blg 015 above for details

	There is level access via the entrance at Main Admin.
	None.

	There are two sets of wide double doors into the foyer.
	None.

	The M and F toilets in the foyer are not wheelchair friendly. The entrances are narrow and there are no paraplegic facilities.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this public area.

	There are double doors into the auditorium, and wide aisles to the various blocks of seats and in front of the stage but there is no space for wheelchair users near the fixed seating.
	Some seats should be made removable to provide space for wheelchair users when required.

	The stage is not accessible. It is 1000mm high with 5 x 200 mm steps at each side.


	A wheelchair lift should be installed.

	The change rooms either side of the stage are level with the aisles in the auditorium.

The toilets are not wheelchair friendly. The entrances are narrow and there are no paraplegic facilities.
	A  paraplegic toilet should be installed in each change room.

	
	


BLG 052: UNIT FOR HEALTH SERVICES 

A converted bungalow.

The clinic  was inspected to determine any barriers that would prevent a disabled person from freely accessing the  buildings and facilities for assistance, or to work there.

 The availability of Health Services on each campus is very important to disabled students and staff, who, although they may not be at all ‘ill’, may need support to aid them to maintain  good physical and emotional health and deal with any daily living emergencies.. 

Clean air, regular nutritious food and exercise, special dietary requirements (eg diabetes), are all essential to good health, particularly for disabled people. 

Accessible laundry facilities are essential for reducing the risk of infection.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are no emergency evacuation procedures on display. There are no alarm buttons.  There could be a particular danger to occupants who are comatose or have other mobility problems.
	Evacuation procedures should be displayed at 1200 mm high, in print and Braille. Evacuation drills should be practiced and include disabled staff and students. There should be visual and audible alarms.

	The Unit is remote from the main campus entrance and not clearly signed. This could result in life-threatening delays while emergency vehicles try to find the Unit
	International Hospital signs should be installed at the main campus entrance and at each road junction to lead emergency vehicles to the Unit.

	Pedestrians/wheelchair users from the Letaba residence cannot use the pavements and are forced to travel in the road.

The paths do not reach the Unit and the kerbs are 150 mm high.
	There should be smooth paths between Letaba and the clinic, with 1:10 kerb ramps in the pavement at each corner.



	Pedestrians/wheelchair users from the main campus can  use a ramp and kerb ramp to access one side of the  pedestrian crossing, but are then forced to travel in the road round to the Unit (or residences) as there is no kerb ranp onto the pavement on the other side.
	1:10 kerb ramps should be installed at both ends of the stretch of paving towards the Lebombo rear entrance.

	There are parking bays at the rear of Lebombo , across the road from the Unit, but none have been reserved for disabled people or emergency vehicles.
	A paraplegic parking bay 3500 wide should be installed.

	From the roadside there is a steep 1:6 ramp and uneven ground preventing access to the path to the front door of the Unit.
	The ground in front of the office/roller- door (garage?) should be levelled and ramped at 1:10 to road level.

	The path to the entrance is not accessible. There is a 50 mm step up to the porch and a 100 mm step up to the door into the Unit.
	The porch should be modified to give step-free access into the Unit.

	The open plan reception area is quite accessible but the only toilet is in the examination area.
	A paraplegic toilet should be installed, accessible from the reception area.

	There is a standard WC in the examination area, completely inaccessible to wheelchair users and others with mobility problems.  
	The toilet in the examination area should be upgraded to the paraplegic spec.

	
	


4.4
RESIDENCES

The residences were inspected to determine any barriers that would prevent a disabled person from freely accessing the  buildings and facilities to reside, visit or to work there.

BLG 1: LEBOMBO RESIDENCE FOR FEMALE STUDENTS

A three-story building without a lift, and the adjoining single-story communal rooms.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are no emergency evacuation procedures on display. The alarm buttons do not appear to function.
	Evacuation procedures should be displayed at 1200 mm, in print and Braille. Evacuation drills should be practiced according to the OSH Act and include disabled staff and students. There should be visual and audible alarms.

	There are no accessible pavements between the main campus buildings and the residences. Wheelchair users have to use the roads and expose themselves to danger from passing vehicles. 
	Smooth pavements with kerb ramps should be installed where required  to give safe access for  wheelchair users.



	There are parking bays at the front and back of the building but none have been reserved for disabled people.
	A parking bay 3500 mm wide and to the paraplegic spec should be installed close to the main entrance of the building.

	The shuttle service to the College and Algoa campuses is not accessible for wheelchair users as the vehicles have no space or hoists.
	An accessible  shuttle bus  should be provided fitted with a hoist for wheelchair users.

	The main outer double doors into the  Sunshine Lounge are not accessible as one door is 

 bolted (faulty bolt) and the open door is only 650 mm wide and too narrow.
	The doors should be replaced by automatically operating sliding doors.



	The inner double doors to the main foyer are not accessible as one door is padlocked out of reach and the open one is only 650 mm and too narrow.
	The double doors should be replaced by a  900 mm door and a 500 mm hinged side panel.

	To the left, the double doors to the TV room are narrow and difficult to open against the door closer.
	The double doors should be replaced by a  900 mm door and a 500 mm hinged side panel.

	The payphones are  not accessible as they are mounted out of reach at 1700 mm.
	The payphones should be lowered to 1200 mm. 

	To the right, there are 4 steps 600 mm up to a landing which prevents access to the ‘public’ M and F toilets which are not accessible because of lack of space in standard WC’s.
	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed at the entrance level.

	At the far end of the TV room, there are 4 steps 600 mm up to a landing which prevents access to the  ‘ground floor’ students rooms .


	A 1:12 ramp should be installed to the paraplegic spec.

	There is no study centre or PC facilities in the Lebombo area.
	A study centre and  PC facilities should be installed in the residence as the distance to facilities in the main buildings is unacceptable for disabled students.

	Once inside, the ‘ground floor’ student’s rooms are accessible but none have accommodations for disabled students.
	The rooms should include moveable beds 500 high, clothes rails at 1200. See below for en-suite facilities.

	The communal ablution facilities are not accessible because of lack of space in  standard WC’s. 

NB - A WC and roll-in shower requires a minimum of only 1800 x 1800 mm.

A WC, roll-in shower and bath require a minimum of 3250 x 2250 mm.
	Some of the communal ablutions should be upgraded to the paraplegic spec for the more mobile students.

Bedrooms for paraplegic students who cannot walk should have en-suite facilities to be able to dry and dress on the bed and deal with incontinence problems in private.



	There is no lift to the first and higher floors.
	None at present

	From the TV room, there is a single door with strong closer and 50 mm step down to the path past the disused kitchens and dining room, to the Letaba Residence.
	The step should be bevelled at 1:10.

	The path to the braai area is not accessible because of a 50 mm step up, and rough ground across the grass.
	A step-free smooth path should be installed to link the two residences.

	
	


BLGS 40-51: LETABA  RESIDENCE FOR MALE STUDENTS.

A cluster of two-story buildings without  lifts,  single-story communal rooms and a swimming pool.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are no emergency evacuation procedures on display. The emergency alarm buttons do not appear to function. The emergency bomb protection equipment is damaged.
	Evacuation procedures should be displayed at 1200 mm, in print and Braille. Evacuation drills should be practiced according to the OSH Act and include disabled staff and students. There should be visual and audible alarms.

	There are no accessible pavements between the main campus buildings and the residences. Wheelchair users have to use the roads and expose themselves to danger from passing vehicles. 
	Smooth pavements with kerb ramps should be installed where required  to give safe access for  wheelchair users.



	There are parking bays in front of the main entrance/dining room but none have been reserved for disabled people.
	A parking bay 3500 mm wide and to the paraplegic spec should be installed close to the main entrance of the building.

	The shuttle service to the College and Algoa campuses is not accessible for wheelchair users as the vehicles have no space or hoists.
	An accessible shuttle bus should be fitted with a hoist to for wheelchair users.

	The entrance to the dining room (currently TV room) is nearly level, but has a 50 mm step up.
	The step should be bevelled at 1:10.

	There is no other access from the parking area because there is a 150 mm kerb between the road surface and the grass around the buildings,
	1:10 kerb ramps should be made in several places with smooth paths to link with the covered walkways.

	The M and F toilets are not accessible because of lack of space in standard WC’s.
	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this public area.

	The payphones are  not accessible as they are mounted out of reach at 1700 mm.
	The payphones should be lowered to 1200 mm. 

	There is no study centre or PC facilities in the Letaba area. 
	A study centre and  PC facilities should be installed in the residence as the distance to facilities in the main buildings is unacceptable for disabled students.

	There is a swimming pool at the back of the dining room, but steps and uneven paving stones across the grass prevent access.
	The existing path and the pool surround should be linked by a smooth path.

	There are no change room facilities for wheelchair users.
	A unisex toilet  should be installed,  large enough to include a 500 mm high bench for wheelchair users to transfer onto for drying and dressing after swimming.

	There are steps into the pool but  no facilities to assist disabled people to get into and out of the pool.
	Handrails should be installed at the steps.

A hydraulically operated hoist should be installed for disabled people who cannot use the steps.

	There is good access between the buildings via smooth covered walkways with wind-breaks on one side.
	None.

	Most of the residences are not accessible because of steps of  80 to 150 mm up to the entrance to the ground floor.
	Ramps at 1:10 should be installed.

	Once inside, the student’s rooms on the ground floor are accessible but none have accommodations for disabled students.
	The rooms should include moveable beds 500 mm high, clothes rails at 1200 mm. See below for en-suite facilities for paraplegics.

	The communal ablution facilities are not accessible because of lack of space in  standard WC’s. 

NB - A WC and roll-in shower requires a minimum of only 1800 x 1800 mm.

A WC, roll-in shower and bath requires a minimum of 3250 x 2250 mm.
	Some of the communal ablutions should be upgraded to the paraplegic spec for the more mobile disabled students.

Bedrooms for paraplegic students who cannot walk should have en-suite facilities to be able to dry and dress on the bed and deal with personal problems in private.



	The back door to the clothes drying area is not accessible because of a 150 step down.

This door is also an emergency exit.
	A 1:10 ramp should be installed. The door should be kept unlocked and marked accordingly, or provided with an emergency release.

	There is no lift to the first floor.
	None at present

	
	


4.5
SPORT FACILITIES

The sport facilities were inspected to determine any barriers that would prevent a disabled person from freely accessing the  buildings and facilities as a participant or a spectator, or to work there.

Sport and exercise facilities are very important to disabled students and staff to help to maintain good physical and emotional health. They should be able to access the facilities of their choice.

BLG 012: MECER CENTRE AND HEINZ BETZ HALL 

A single-story building with offices, a large hall, recreation and ablution facilities..

NB: The indoor hall is ideal for Wheelchair Basketball and Quad Rugby and other indoor sports for disabled people.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The Bomb Blanket container in the foyer was locked and the key was missing.
	This facility should be repaired or removed.

	There are no emergency evacuation procedures on display. There are no alarm buttons.
	Evacuation procedures should be displayed at 1200 mm, in print and Braille. Evacuation drills should be practised according to the OSH Act and include disabled staff and students. There should be visual and audible alarms.

	There are parking bays along the roadside,  40 m away from the entrance to the building. None have been reserved for disabled people.
	A paraplegic parking bay 3500 mm wide should be installed close to the main entrance to the building.

	The shuttle service to the other campuses is not accessible for wheelchair users – the  vehicles have no space or hoists.
	An accessible shuttle bus should be provided fitted with a hoist for wheelchair users.

	There is a wide concrete path between the road and the entrance, connecting with a 1300 mm wide concrete apron around most of the building except past the Amble-In braai area.

There is no path to the left across the grass to the tennis club house, and to the right to the hockey clubhouse. Wheelchair users have to travel across very rough ground or risk danger from vehicles when riding on the  road.
	Smooth paths along safe routes should be installed between the Mecer centre and the Tennis and Hockey clubhouses. 

	The main doors into the foyer are difficult to negotiate. 
	The doors should be replaced by automatically operating sliding doors.

	The passage into the Amble-In is narrow  and difficult to negotiate.
	The passage should be widened to 1200.

	The serving counters are at 1050 mm and too high for wheelchair users.
	A section should be provided 950 mm high, with a tray rail at 800 mm.

	There are wide sliding doors with a 50 mm step out to the braai area.
	The step should be bevelled at 1:10

	The controls on the payphones and vending machine in the foyer were too high to be operated from a seated position.
	The equipment should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	There is level access into the office area.


	Individual work stations may need to be modified to suite disabled employees in future.

	The two sets of  double doors from the foyer to the passage are difficult to negotiate unless secured open. 
	One set of the  doors should be replaced by automatically operating sliding doors.

	The M and F toilets off the passage are not accessible because of very constricted entrances and lack of space in standard WC’s.
	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this public area.

	There is level entry through wide sliding doors into the hall.
	None.



	Along the far wall the tiered seating is not accessible because of tiers  400 mm high and no handrails.
	A section with intermediate steps and handrails should be provided for elderly and disabled people who can walk.  A section at least 3000 mm long x 1500 mm wide should be provided for wheelchair users, accessible via a 1:10 paraplegic ramp.

	There are accessible 1:10 ramps up to the M and F ablutions and change rooms. However the facilities are not accessible because of very constricted entrances, lack of space in standard WC’s, and step-up showers.
	The facilities should be upgraded with 1200 mm wide entrances, and a  paraplegic toilet, roll-in shower and 900 mm wide bench for drying and dressing.

	There are steep 1:8 ramps from the back doors down to the grass level outside. These are dangerous for wheelchair users.
	These should be rebuilt to 1:12 paraplegic ramps so that disabled players from  Hockey and Tennis can access the change rooms.

	Vehicle access to these back doors is via a gate near the Letaba residences, 300m away across the field.
	An alternative route should be investigated to avoid damage to the field.

	
	


BLG 030: TENNIS CLUBHOUSE 

A single story clubhouse in the playing fields between the Mecer Centre and the Residences..

NB -  Wheelchair Tennis is a paralympic sport and is currently being established in the Metro.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There is no car park near the clubhouse.
	A 3500 mm wide paraplegic parking bay should be provided near the club house, with directions across the field from the entrance gate near the Letaba residences.

	There is no access for wheelchair users from the  Mecer Centre as there is no path across the grass.
	A smooth, step-free path should be installed from the clubhouse, around the tennis courts and Amble-In, to link up with the main path to the Mecer Centre and car park. 

	A rough track has been worn by heavy student pedestrian traffic from the residences, between the tennis courts and the back of the  Workshops,  past the Mecer Centre to  parts of the Main Campus,  the Sanlam Student Village and the taxi ranks.
	A smooth path should be installed to provide safe access for pedestrians and wheelchair users.



	The stoep at the entrance is not accessible – there is a 150 mm step up.
	The path recommended above from the Mecer Centre should be ramped at max 1:10 onto the porch and have a side path to the entrance to the courts.

	The sliding door into the clubhouse has a 50 mm step up.
	The step should be bevelled at 1:10.

	The bar/serving counter is too high at 1100 mm.
	A section should be lowered to 950.

	The M and F toilets are not accessible because of  constricted entrances and lack of space in standard WC’s.
	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this public area.

	There are no change rooms at the clubhouse.

Players have to return the  Mecer Centre.
	This is another reason why there should be safe pedestrian paths between the clubhouse and the back entrances to the Heinz Betz ablution facilities.

	
	


BLG 11: HOCKEY CLUBHOUSE  

A modern (2000) single-story Clubhouse, Dugout and Astroturf.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are parking bays in front of the club house. None have been reserved for disabled people.
	A paraplegic parking bay 3500 mm wide should be installed close to the main entrance to the building.

	There is a 150 mm kerb preventing access to the 1:12 ramp through the gate and up to the clubhouse.
	A kerb ramp should be installed and the path ramped at 1:12 down to car park level.

	There is no access path for pedestrians or wheelchair users from the Mecer Centre. Wheelchair users have to either negotiate the rough grass tracks or risk the traffic on the road.
	A smooth path should be installed to give safe access between the  clubhouse and the front and back entrances to the Mecer Centre.

	The front entrance to the clubhouse is not accessible because of a 170 mm step up from the paving to the sliding doors.   
	The paving should be modified to give a smooth path to the sliding doors at 1:10 maximum.

	The M and F toilets are not accessible because of  lack of space in standard WC’s.

There is a separate unisex toilet that was locked at the time of the survey.
	The unisex paraplegic toilet should be checked against the layout in SABS 1046.

	There are no change rooms at the clubhouse.

Players have to return the  Mecer Centre
	This is another reason why there should be safe pedestrian paths between the clubhouse and the back entrances to the Heinz Betz ablution facilities.

	The paving around the Astroturf is not accessible where floodlights block the path.


	The paving should be widened at such points to give at least 800 mm clear access.

	 The tiered spectator seating is not accessible.
	A section of the bottom tier should be modified for disabled spectators, with access via a 1:10 paraplegic ramp.

	The Dugout is accessible and could accommodate disabled timekeepers.
	Space should be provided for disabled spectators.

	
	


4.6
 BLG 035:  THE CONFERENCE CENTRE 

A modern (1991), single story building.

The conference centre was inspected to determine any barriers that would prevent a disabled person from freely accessing the buildings and facilities when attending a function, or to work there.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	Parking for visitors is on the grass about 100 metres from the entrance. There is a dangerous open ditch in the parking area
	Chevron poles should be installed to demarcate the ditch.

	There are no parking bays close to the building.
	Two 3500 mm wide paraplegic parking bays should be installed close to the main entrance, with direction signs from the parking area.

	There are parking bays reserved for paraplegics on the opposite side of the perimeter road, but there is no pedestrian crossing, and the ramp onto the pavement and path to the main entrance is not wheelchair friendly because it is L-shaped, with cross camber. There is no ramp up the 200 mm pavement to the path to the side entrance.
	A pedestrian crossing should be installed for safe access between the Centre and the main campus buildings. A smooth kerb ramp should be installed to give access to the paths to the main and side entrances.

	There is smooth access through the main entrance double doors but these are normally kept locked unless the venue is in use.

The side entrance door is 740 mm wide with a 400 mm wide hinged side panel. It has a 40 mm sill that prevents access.
	The sill should be removed or bypassed by raising the paving/tiling on both sides at 1:10.

	From the main entrance, there is level access through a lobby to the toilets, main foyer and restaurant.
	None

	The M and F toilets off the lobby each include a paraplegic cubicle. The cubicles are reasonably well fitted but do not have soap dispensers or hand driers.
	The paraplegic cubicles should be brought up to the paraplegic specification.

To meet commercial standards for such a public facility, a unisex paraplegic toilet should also be installed.

	There is level access through the main foyer to the conference venues.
	None.

	The main auditorium seats 120 and is accessible via 1:10 ramps. The tiered theatre seating has loose chairs at fixed benches. There is level access to the front two rows of benches that can be removed if space is required. The benches are 700 mm under. 
	One of the loose benches should be raised to 740 mm under, for use by wheelchair users.

	There are two 200mm steps up onto the front stage. 
	A 1:10 portable paraplegic ramp should be made to give wheelchair users access to the stage when required.

	The two smaller venues are accessible and have loose tables and chairs.
	None.

	The restaurant is accessible from the main foyer. The tables are 730 mm under.
	None.

	The lounge is accessible but the M and F toilets are standard size and not wheelchair friendly.
	Signs should be installed directing disabled visitors to the paraplegic toilets off the lobby.

	
	


4.7
BLG 500: THE SANLAM STUDENT VILLAGE   

A cluster of modern (1992), single, two and three-story buildings, off University Way. 

The Village accommodates 470 students on a self-catering basis. 

There are 50 single rooms with own kitchen and bathroom/toilet and 210 flats with two bedrooms and a shared kitchen and shower/toilet. 

The Student Village was inspected to determine any barriers that would prevent a disabled person from freely accessing the buildings and facilities to reside or work, or as a visitor.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There is no signage at the entrance to direct disabled people to paraplegic parking or other accessible facilities.
	Signage should be installed to direct disabled drivers to reserved paraplegic parking bays.

	Main car park. There are no bays reserved for disabled drivers. There are 160mm kerbs preventing access to the pavements.
	3500 mm wide paraplegic parking bays should be installed close to kerb ramps to give access onto the pavement.

	Parking by residences and other buildings. There are no bays reserved for disabled drivers. There are 160mm kerbs preventing access to the pavements.
	3500 mm wide paraplegic parking bays should be installed close to A and B Blocks.

Kerb ramps should be installed to give access onto the pavements.

	Blg 501: A Block Residences. The three-story building does not have a lift.  A flat topped speed hump provides a wheelchair-friendly bridge between the pavements on either side of the road. The paved path slopes up to a 50 mm step at the main entrance.

There are two 700 mm double doors but only a 650 mm gap with one open.

There is a payphone at 1500 mm in the  lobby.

Level access through corridors to GF rooms.
	The paving should be raised to eliminate the step.

The entrance doors should be modified to give 750 mm clear entrance, and automated.

The payphone should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	The single rooms have separate bathroom/toilets.
	Selected GF rooms near the entrances should be upgraded with paraplegic toilets and roll-in showers.

	The two-bedroom flats have a very narrow entrance into the shared kitchen area.    

The interconnecting shower/toilet is not accessible.
	Not suitable for wheelchair users.

	Blg 502: B Block Residences. The two-story building has no lift. The building is U-shaped.

Around the outside of the U there is a 160 mm kerb at the roadside. There is 60 mm step up to the main entrance. 

From the parking area inside the U, there are 6 x 170 mm steps up to the entrance.
	Generally as for A Block.

Kerb ramps should be installed in the pavements.

The steps to the entrance should be replaced by a 1:12 paraplegic ramp.

	Blg 503: Launderette. 180 mm step up to the door. 
	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed up to the door

	Blg 504: Hair Salon. 160 mm step up to the door.


	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed.

	Blg 505: Admin Office. 150 mm step up to the door.
	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed.



	Blg 506:  MTN Telephone Shop.  160 mm step up to the door.
	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed.

	Blg 507: Squash Courts. There is a shallow slope in the paving up to the doors. The viewing area is flat and wheelchair-friendly. The toilets are not wheelchair friendly. The entrances are narrow and there are no paraplegic facilities.


	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed.

	Blg 508:  Bookshop. 50 mm step onto pavement, then level into shop. 
	The step should be removed by sloping the paving down to tarmac level. 

	Blg  ?: Student Wise Placement Office. A  130 mm step up to the door.
	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed.

	Blg ?:  Ziggies Recreation Rooms, TV, Pool, and Table Tennis. There was a short steep ramp up to the door. (the room was originally a bar, and the ramp was for trolley access).  The M and F toilets are not wheelchair friendly. The entrances are narrow and there are no paraplegic facilities.
	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed.

 A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed.

	Blg  ?:  Laundry Room. 160 mm step from road onto curb. Grass track up to door.

Sinks 850 mm high. Ironing boards 950 mm high.
	A kerb ramp and a smooth 1200 mm wide path should be installed.



	Blg  ?: ABSA Bank, student loans.

There is a 1:10 ramp to the door but it is not accessible as the door opens outwards and there is no landing or handrails.
	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed.

	Blg ?: Lapa. 160 mm step up.  2 phones at 1350, two at 1550.
	Kerb ramps should be installed. At least one of the phones should be lowered to 1200 mm.


SECTION  5:  THE COLLEGE  CAMPUS.

5.1
GENERAL LAYOUT

The Main Entrance to the College campus is in 2nd Avenue, Summerstrand.

On the campus there are over 20 admin and academic buildings, residences and sport facilities.

The buildings range from single story to four stories.

Most buildings are interconnected by tarmac or concrete roads. The site is fairly level.

5.2
SUMMARY OF BARRIERS

None of the buildings assessed meet all the requirements for accessibility.

There are no emergency procedures to evacuate disabled people from buildings.

There are no signs to guide emergency vehicles to the clinic and to guide disabled people to accessible parking, ramps, lifts, toilets and other facilities

None of the  vehicles used for the Shuttle Service to other campuses are  wheelchair friendly. This will be an increasing barrier as there will be more movement between campuses post-merger.

Lack of accessible vehicles could be life threatening if a disabled person has to be taken to hospital in an emergency.

There are some parking bays reserved for people with disabilities. More are required at various points around the campus.

Some pavements are not accessible and wheelchair users are forced to ride in the road.

Most buildings have one or more ramps. Most ramps are too steep  and many do not have curbs or handrails. Some ramps are dangerous.

There is one lift in the main admin academic block. More are required, eg in the residences.

Many doors have strong door closers that impede wheelchair users moving around the corridors.  Door closers should be set to delayed action and minimum closing pressure.

Some double doors are not accessible if one side is bolted at the top.

Double doors should be automated, or replaced by a single wide door with a hinged side panel.

There are only a few accessible toilets and most of them are not to paraplegic standards – there should be a paraplegic toilet on each floor of each building.

None of the payphones can be operated easily when seated in a wheelchair.  

There are no ATM’s on the campus.  
The stage in the auditorium is not accessible – a wheelchair lift should be fitted. 

There are no facilities for paraplegics in the ablution blocks or change rooms.

There are no facilities to assist disabled people to get into the swimming pool.

5.3
ADMINISTRATION AND ACADEMIC BUILDINGS

ACCESS ROUTES AND PARKING FACILITIES

Additional information is given in the observations on specific buildings below.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are no signs to guide disabled people to accessible routes or parking as they enter the campus.
	A map of the campus should be installed after the Security Lodge

	To the left of the main entrance, opposite the MMM Loubser Auditorium, there are 60 parking bays reserved for staff.

4 of the bays are reserved for paraplegic parking but it is dangerous to have to cross the road to reach the hall and main buildings
	Improved signage should be installed.  

More 3500 mm wide paraplegic bays should be installed to cater for disabled students. All the paraplegic bays should be located on the same side of the road as the buildings, to reduce road safety hazards.

	The Shuttle Service terminus occupies a further 6 parking bays, near the Sports Pavilion and Residences. However, the vehicles are not accessible for wheelchair users or others with mobility disabilities.
	Accessible Shuttle Service vehicles should be provided.

	The route for wheelchair users to reach the hall and Main Admin includes –

Cross the busy road.

Ascend a steep 1: 6 ramp onto the pavement.

Ascend a shallow 1:15 ramp up to the path in front of hall.

Ascend a 1:9 ramp, then a 1: 8 ramp to the tiled area in front of Main Admin.
	This unacceptable route should be avoided by relocating the paraplegic parking bays to the large paved area directly in front of the entrance to Main Admin. Paraplegic ramps should give access to the nearby buildings.

	To the right of the main entrance to the campus is the students parking area, with 54 covered bays and 300 open bays. None are Reserved.


	This parking area is too far from Main Admin and is not recommended for paraplegic parking. Alternative sites for 3500 mm wide paraplegic bays should be provided near to the building, as recommended above and below.

	
	


BLG 411: MAIN ADMIN AND LECTURE ROOMS 

A three story, H-shaped building, with a lift. The X wing at the front is mainly offices and computer labs.  The Z wing at the back is mainly lecture rooms.  

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There is a 50 mm step at the double doors.

It is a barrier to wheelchair users and a tripping hazard for all. 
	The step should be removed by sloping the path up to door level, or at least by bevelling at 1:10.

	The Info Counters are 1180 mm high, too high for wheelchair users.
	The counters should be lowered to 965 mm.

	Each wing has wide corridors giving good access to the offices, computer labs and lecture rooms.  However the double doors in some corridors and rooms are difficult to negotiate.
	Some double doors should be automated.

Door closers should be avoided, or set to delayed action and low closing pressure.

A 900 mm door with a 500 mm hinged side panel should replace some doors. See Room  012 for an example.

	The Otis lift in the link between X wing and Z wing is generally accessible to wheelchair users, and gives access to the first and second floors.
	None

	There are vending machines and payphones in several locations but all are too high to be operated when seated in a wheelchair.
	Such equipment should be lowered so that the highest control is at 1200 mm.

	There are some fire extinguishers at head bumping height for wheelchair users and are also a safety hazard for blind people.
	If fire extinguisher cannot be mounted in an alcove or corner, a guard should be installed on the floor below the unit to guide people away from it.

	Some lecture rooms have fixed benches and articulated seats with no space for wheelchair users.
	Space should be made for wheelchair users. Loose tables, minimum 750 mm under, should be available.

	There are toilets in the link between X and Z wings. Some have sub-standard paraplegic cubicles. Some examples are given below with the standard given as […]. For more details see Section 2 of this report.

Room 021. F toilet with congested entrance and very stiff door closer. Large paraplegic cubicle at far end, 2000 x 3000 mm.  Door opens inwards [outwards]. Slide lock not working. WC too low at 440[480] mm high. Space beside WC is too small, 660[800] mm to wall. Bottom of mirror too high at 1230[900].    Appears to be used as a  storeroom/restroom for cleaners.

Room 021, M toilet with congested access to paraplegic cubicle 1450 x 3000[1800 x 1600] mm. Door inwards [out]. Lock broken. WC too low at 440[480] mm. Space beside WC is too small, 640[800] mm to wall. Std push-button flush[extended handle]. Side grab rail (dog leg) 950[800] mm too high. No toilet roll.  Hand basin with  standard tap [lever taps]. Soap dispenser.  No hand drier. Bottom of mirror too high 1220 [900].
	None. See below.

	The other main toilets on each floor are not equipped for paraplegic use.

Some, eg Room 257, part way down the stairs, are totally inaccessible to people with mobility disabilities.
	At least one unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in a central position on each floor. In some locations it may be possible to break through from the corridor and provide an entrance to an existing sub-standard cubicle and convert it to a unisex paraplegic toilet.

	
	


BLG 412: LIBRARY

A two-story building without a lift.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	From the Main Entrance, the paving slopes at 1:20 towards the Library Entrance.

From the roadside pavement level, there is a 1:12 slope up towards the entrance.
	None.

	There is a rear, emergency exit with doors opening out onto a 1000 x 1300 mm landing. There are 3x130 mm steps with 900 mm high handrails down to ground level.
	The steps should be replaced by a 1:10 paraplegic ramp. The key for the door should be mounted below 1200 mm.

	The M and F toilets are not accessible due to lack of space and no paraplegic facilities.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed.

	The narrow space between most shelves is a barrier to wheelchair users. Books on upper shelves are difficult to retrieve. Staff will assist on request but this is a poor substitute to being able to browse independently.
	A narrow profile wheelchair with a power seat that can lift should be provided for independent access.



	Access to the first floor is via stairs.
	A wheelchair lift should be installed.

	 There are no facilities for users with visual or hearing disabilities.

	There is a wide range of technology available – for some ideas see.
http://www.lib.usf.edu/ref/ada.html.
http://www.nelson.usf.edu/ada/
http: www.arl.org/university/
leading/issue12/papangelis.html

http://alexia.lis.uiuc.edu/~lis405/special.access.htm


	
	


BLG 409:  MMM LOUBSER AUDITORIUM AND ADJOINING OFFICES

A two-story building without a lift, with a block of offices that link it to BLG 411.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The main entrance has two sets of four doors in tandem. These are difficult to negotiate.
	Some of the doors should be automated.

	The ticket/buffet counters in the foyer are 1120 mm high, and too high for wheelchair users.
	The counters should be lowered to 965 mm.

	The M and F toilets off the foyer are not accessible. They have narrow entrances and no paraplegic facilities.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed.

	Two sets of double doors open into the auditorium.
	None.

	There is no space for wheelchairs users in the seating area.
	Some seats should be made removable to create space for wheelchair users when required.

	There are 7 x 150 mm steps onto the stage at each side.
	A wheelchair lift should be installed.

	There is poor contrast between the dark wood of the steps and the dark green carpet making them a tripping hazard.
	Hazards like this should be avoided especially in dimly lit areas.

	The emergency doors on the LHS of the hall open level to the pavement and road outside.

However, those on the RHS of the hall open onto a covered way that is several steps above the level of the hall floor.
	None come to mind. If an emergency evacuation is required this could lead to a dangerous situation, even for able-bodied persons.

	FIRST FLOOR GALLERY – From the GF foyer there are 11 + 9 + 3 x 150 mm steps up to upper foyer.  There are then 3 x 150 mm steps up to the gallery doors. Inside there are 14 steps down to the front of the gallery. There are also 3 + 3 steps up to the projection room.


	None. I know when I am beaten!

	Seminar Room off upper foyer. There is level access via corridors from the FF of the Main Admin building.
	None.

	ON STAGE – there is a 1500 mm wide roller door at the back for equipment. The bottom of the door is at stage height, ie 1500mm above road surface outside. The M and F dressing rooms are not accessible from the stage as they are down 3 x 150 mm steps. Alongside the hall there is a covered walkway. At the end of the walkway there are 12 x 150 mm steps down the dressing rooms.
	An architect should investigate how to make the stage and dressing rooms safely accessible.

	The walkway overlooks a paved amphitheatre below and has a 920 mm high handrail.  There is no accessible route into the amphitheatre that has 6 x 310 mm tiers.
	A paraplegic ramp should be installed to provide access into the amphitheatre.

	From the hall foyer there is level access to the offices and corridor that leads to the X wing of the main building.
	

	
	


BLG 410: UNIT FOR HEALTH SERVICES

The clinic was inspected to determine any barriers that would prevent a disabled person from freely accessing the buildings and facilities for assistance, or to work there.

The availability of Health Services on each campus is very important to disabled students and staff, who, although they may not be at all ‘ill’, may need occasional support to aid them to maintain good physical and emotional health and deal with any daily living emergencies. 

Clean air, regular nutritious food and exercise, special dietary requirements (eg diabetes), are all essential to good health, particularly for disabled people. 

Accessible laundry facilities are essential for reducing the risk of infection.

The present Clinic is part of a  single-story building.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are no emergency evacuation procedures on display. There are no alarm buttons. There could be a particular danger to occupants of the clinic that may be comatose or have other mobility problems.
	Evacuation procedures should be displayed at 1200 high, in print and Braille. Evacuation drills should be practiced and include disabled staff and students. There should be visual and audible alarms.

	The Clinic is down a side road behind the hall and not clearly signed. This could result in life-threatening delays while emergency vehicles try to find the Clinic.
	International Hospital signs should be installed at the main campus entrance and at each road junction to lead emergency vehicles to the Clinic.

	There is vehicle and pedestrian/wheelchair access from the perimeter road, up a short steep 1:6 kerb ramp, to a narrow road behind the hall. 
	The kerb ramp should be modified to 1:10.



	There are a few angled parking bays in front of the building – space is quite limited. At the end of the road there are 1:6 ramps leading up to three transformer rooms.
	A 3500 wide paraplegic parking bay should be demarcated at the end of the road, opposite the transformer rooms. Emergency medical vehicles could also use the bay.

	There is also pedestrian/wheelchair access via a very steep 1:5 ramp, 5m long and without handrails, leading down from the covered walkway between  the main buildings and the Food Court. 
	The ramp should be modified to a 1:12 paraplegic ramp.

	There is a dangerously steep 1:4 ramp, up 450 mm to a landing in front of the doors.
	The ramp should be modified to a 1:10 paraplegic ramp. The landing should be extended to provide access to Student Services, next door.

	The double doors are quite narrow and open outwards onto the landing.
	A 900 mm door with a hinged side-panel should replace the doors.

	Space in the clinic is very limited and congested. It is difficult to negotiate through to the examination area. The toilet is a standard WC, completely inaccessible to wheelchair users and others with mobility problems.  Floor space is wasted because of a raised platform.
	The layout should be completely revised and include a paraplegic toilet with a roll-in shower, and a 500 high bed for wheelchair transfers for examination and recovery.

	STUDENT SERVICES - This neighbouring section of the building is not accessible except via 3 x 150 mm steps with 900 mm high handrails on both sides up to the double doors.
	The landing in front of the Clinic doors should be extended to provide wheelchair friendly access to Student Services. The landing should be fitted with safety handrails.

	Beyond Student Services there are three doors to transformer rooms with steep 1:6 ramps in front.
	None, assuming these are electrical service doors, not intended for pedestrians.

	
	


BLG 413: FASHION & TEXTILE DESIGN

A single-story building with several open quadrangles between the rooms..

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There is a 60 m path across the grass between the car park and the main entrance to the building. There are no bays reserved for disabled drivers.

Vehicles delivering materials and equipment drive across the grass up to the main entrance.
	A reserved parking bay, 3500 wide and to the paraplegic spec should be installed close to  the entrance to the building.

	Access from the car park to the pavement is difficult because of a steep 1:6 L-shaped ramp with cross camber. There is then a relatively level paved  path to the building 60 m away.
	The kerb ramp should be rebuilt at 1:10 to the paraplegic spec.

	There is no continuous path between Main Admin and Textiles. A path towards the front of the Library ends short in the grass.

It is difficult for wheelchair users to cross the grass, particularly when the ground was wet. 

The alternative route through the car park is dangerous due to passing vehicles.
	The path should be continued to link up to the paths to the Main Admin, to provide safe access for wheelchair users.

	Access through the front security doors is difficult. There is no level landing at the top of the 1:12 ramp.
	The ramp should be modified to the paraplegic spec including a level landing at the top.. 



	The doors to the covered walkway to Main Admin are permanently locked with no emergency key. The walkway is not accessible – it is ramped at 1: 12, had curbs, but no handrails and ended with 4 steps 500mm down to the apron around Main Admin.
	The doors should be made accessible, at least to wheelchair users. The covered walkway should be ramped at 1:12 to the para spec down to Main Admin level. 

	There are no emergency evacuation procedures on display. Only the front entrance is accessible. Keys to other outer doors are held in the front office.
	Emergency procedures should be audited and provide for all categories of disabled people.

Alarm systems should include audible and visible devices. Keys to emergency exits should be kept at the doors, as at other parts of the campus.   

	The passages, offices and lecture rooms are level throughout the building, but there are steps down 200 to 400 mm to each quad.
	1:10 ramps should be installed to provide access to each quad. Wheelchair users will then be able to socialise with other students during breaks. The quads may also provide temporary emergency refuges in case of fire.

	There is no access to (042) Screen Printing because of steps 60 m down from (008) Textiles onto the path to around the quad, and 60 mm up to Screen Printing. 
	The paving should be raised to give level access  between the two rooms, and a smooth ramp down to the path around the quad.

	The M and F student and staff toilets are not accessible because of lack of space and no paraplegic facilities. The F staff toilet 1400w x 3000 [1800 x 1600] mm had been made accessible for a student who used a wheelchair, but is not to the para spec. >>No ISA sign on door. Door opened inwards [outwards]. Door closer too strong and  impeded entry. Door lock difficult to operate. Basin obstructs WC. Only 600 [800] mm space to wall. No hand rails. WC too low at 400[480] mm, too close to wall at 400[480]. Push button flush difficult to operate [needs lever]. No lever taps. Mirror too high at 1300[900] mm.
	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed for use by disabled staff, students and visitors.

There was plenty of space to build out beside the existing toilets.

	The lecture rooms/studios/workshops are generally accessible. Several of the benches and workstations are 1200 high with narrow gaps in between and used from a standing position, or from a high stool. A portable ramp had been made to assist a student to be able to use the bench seated in her wheelchair.
	More room should be allowed between workstations as the corners of benches were a hazard at a wheelchair users head height.

Individual workstations may require accommodations for future disabled students or staff. Eg Hand controls to replace foot controls.

	Some double doors are difficult to negotiate with only one door open.
	Double doors should be replaced by 900 door and  500+  hinged panel where possible.

	The payphone in the passage is too high at 1600.
	The phone should be lowered to 1200.

	
	


BLG 405: CERAMIC DESIGN 

A group of single-story buildings.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There is a large car park opposite the buildings but none of the parking bays are reserved for disabled drivers.
	A parking bay 3500 wide and  to the paraplegic  spec should be installed near the buildings.

	There is a 1: 12    ramp that gives access through a security gate to the walkway around the open quad between the buildings.
	None – there was access to the doorways of each room, apart from clutter due to equipment stored on the walkway..

	None of the M or F, student or staff toilets are accessible because of steps and lack of space for paraplegic facilities.

One of the facilities is a large F student toilet with 2 redundant showers (ex laundry days).

A proposal has already been submitted to divide this facility, part into a toilet for visitors to the Gallery next door, and part into a F students toilet, by breaking thru a doorway towards the prefab area. 


	The toilet for visitors should be a unisex toilet with full paraplegic facilities. It would also provide an accessible facility for disabled students and staff.

The F student’s toilet should include a paraplegic WC, and the new door out to the prefab area should also be fully accessible and ramped down to path level.

The redundant shower in the M students toilet should be removed to make space for a paraplegic WC.

	There is an open quad between the buildings that is not accessible due to a 130 step-down.
	A 1: 10 ramp should be installed.

	The narrow 800 mm wide passage between the buildings out to the prefab area is not accessible because of a 300 mm step down to pathways.
	The passage door should be widened to 900. 

The step should be replaced by smooth paving, ramped at 1:10 down to the level of the concrete paths around the prefab buildings. 

	Equipment and materials are being stored on the concrete paths, blocking access for wheelchair users. There is a blind wall blocking what used to be a storage space between the two groups of  buildings.
	The wall should be moved to the outer perimeter of the buildings, and the space between paved and covered for storage with smooth access to path level.

	The prefab lecture rooms are not accessible.

Equipment and drains obstruct the paths.

The grassed area is difficult for wheelchair users to cross, particularly when wet. There is a 110 mm step-up from the concrete paths in front of the buildings, to the porch. The 1: 6    ramp in the corner is too steep for access into the building.
	The paths around the building should be widened to 1500. The ramp should be modified to 1:10. Smooth 1500 paths should be paved between the metal gates into the grassed area, the porches and ramps to the rooms and the door to the proposed toilet. 

	The Red Earth Production building (Blg 404, ex Kitchen) was not accessible because of a steep 1:6 ramp up to the entrance door. There was no landing and the outside sink was on the slope.
	The ramp should be replaced by a 1:10 paraplegic ramp. 

	The M and F staff toilets with doors on the outside of the production building have steps 400 mm up and are not accessible.
	It may be possible to extend the landing of the above ramp to the entrance, around the building to include access to the M and F toilets. Alternatively it may be better to close off the outer doors to the toilets and modify them to include paraplegic WC’s with access from inside the building.

	
	


BLG 408: SPORT/STUDENT SOCIETIES/STUDY CENTRE/STUDENT COUNSELLING 

A single-story building opposite the Food Courts.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are several parking bays outside the building but none reserved for disabled people.
	At least one 3500mm wide paraplegic parking bay should be demarcated in this area.

	There are 6 x 140 mm steps up to the offices and Food Court level. These are bypassed by a 1:7 steep ramp with no handrails.
	This is on the access route from the Residences to the Food Court and main buildings. The ramp should be modified to 1:12 and full paraplegic standards including handrails.

	Access from the main buildings is via a long covered way sloped at 1:15, with railings at 1000 mm.
	None

	The 20 Notice Boards for exam results are in an open area between Student Counselling and the Food Court. The area is not accessible as the ground level is 350 mm below the level of walkway. 
	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed

	
	


BLG 407   FOOD COURTS

A single-story building and outdoor garden area.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	Access from the parking level and main buildings has been detailed for the Sport Offices, as described above.
	See Blg 408 above.

	There is level access from the walkway, through double doors into the foyer.
	The doors should be automated.  

	The M toilet off the foyer includes a sub-standard paraplegic cubicle which is 1250 x 2000 mm but has a congested approach.

 The door has no indicator or emergency release. The WC is too low 440[480] mm. The space between the WC and the wall is too small, 660[800] mm. There is no toilet roll holder. The flush lever is too short 100[300] mm. There is no soap dispenser or hand drier.

The F toilet has a similar sub-standard paraplegic cubicle.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this public area.

Both of the existing paraplegic cubicles should be upgraded to the standards.

	The payphones are too high to be used from a wheelchair.
	Some of the phones should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	The serving hatch and counters are barely useable by wheelchair users.
	They should be lowered to 965 mm during the next upgrade.

	The loose tables and fixed benches are not accessible to wheelchair users.
	Some should be modified to have 750 high, 450 deep and 760 mm wide knee and toe space. 

	The rear goods entrance has a very steep 1:4 ramp to the metal gates to the back yard. There is a 150 mm step up to the wide door into the kitchen.   The staff cloakroom includes a standard toilet.
	This area should be brought up to paraplegic standards to accommodate disabled employees.

	
	


5.4
RESIDENCES

The residences were inspected to determine any barriers that would prevent a disabled person from freely accessing the  buildings and facilities to reside, visit or work there.

NB: At the time of the assessment, the F Residence is home to one paraplegic wheelchair user  who was able to cope with the relatively primitive facilities as she has good arm function.

BLG 401, 402: OCEANA RESIDENCE FOR FEMALE STUDENTS

A four-story building  without a lift, and the adjoining single-story communal rooms.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are  parking bays in front of the building but none have been reserved for disabled people.
	A parking bay 3500 wide and to the paraplegic spec should be installed close to the main entrance.

	The shuttle service to the Main and Algoa campuses is not accessible for wheelchair users.
	A shuttle bus should be fitted with a lift to provide accessible transport.

	There is no safe access onto the pavement. A 1:5 ramp has been installed jutting out into the roadway, but it is too steep and narrow for independent  use.
	The steep ramp should be removed and replaced by sloping a section of the pavement at 1:10  down to road level and to the para spec.

	There is no safe access along the pavements to the Main Building, because there are several places where there are no kerb ramps.
	More kerb ramps should be installed at corners and other hazards and ramped at 1:10 to give safe access to pavements and to cross roads.

	There is no safe access from the path up to the porch. A 1:5 ramp has been installed to bridge part of the steps up 300 mm. It is too steep and has no curbs or handrails so it is not safe for independent  use.
	The steep ramp should be rebuilt to 1:10 and the para spec.

	The vending machine on the porch is not fully accessible as the top control at 1500 mm is too high to be reached when seated in a wheelchair.
	The top control should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	The intercom at 1450 mm outside the door is too high  to be reached when seated in a wheelchair.
	The intercom should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	The outer security gate is difficult to open against a strong door closer and awkward to get through as it is only 700 mm wide.
	The gate should be widened to 900 mm, and  the door closer set to delayed action.

	There are no emergency evacuation procedures on display.  Only the front entrance is accessible. Keys to other outer doors are held in an office.
	Keys to emergency doors should be kept near the doors.

Emergency procedures should be on display in print and Braille, and provide for all categories of disabled people.

Alarm systems should include audible and visual devices. 

	The TVs in both TV lounges are too high to be operated when seated in a wheelchair.
	Remote controls should be secured in accessible positions, below 1200 mm.

	The empty network cabinet in the small TV lounge prevents access along the side aisle.
	The network cabinet should be removed, or repositioned.

	There are no PC’s with network access for students to use for their studies or other communication.
	There should be a PC lab in the residence.

In the meantime, the PC’s in the Games Room should be connected to the network.

	The pay phones in walled enclosures are not accessible and are mounted out of reach.
	The walls should be removed to give at least 1500 mm diameter turning space, and the phone lowered to 1200 mm.

	The public toilets near the front foyer have standard cubicles and are not accessible.
	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this public area.

	There is a 1:9 ramp to bypass the steps 1000 up to the Ground Floor. The ramp has a good non-slip surface and 200 high curbs but is too steep, too narrow,  9m long without a landing and has no hand rails. 
	The ramp should be rebuilt to 1:12 to the paraplegic spec. It should be moved to the opposite side of the passage to give adequate length (12m +1.5m for a mid-way landing)

	There is an exit from the GF foyer through double doors out to a landing and steps down to the ground below. The door is locked with a padlock at the top, and there is no key in sight.
	The padlock should be moved down to 1200 mm, and the key kept nearby.



	The wall-mounted pay phone is 1700 mm high and not accessible.
	The phone should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	Fire extinguishers in the passages are at a dangerous height for wheelchair users and blind and partially sighted people.
	Such protruding objects should be repositioned so that they are not a safety hazard or provided with a guard on the floor.

 

	The student’s rooms are basically accessible but none have  accommodations for disabled students. 
	The rooms should include movable beds 500 high, clothes rails at 1200 mm. See below for en-suite facilities.

	The communal ablution facilities are not accessible because of lack of space, standard WC cubicles and  step up showers. The only paraplegic student in the residence at this time has to use the senior student’s bathroom  at the other side of the foyer. That facility is only marginally accessible, the major problems being that the WC is too low at 400, the grab rail is not correctly installed and the bath has no flat transfer surface or grab rails – this could be a safety hazard if the student slips while getting into or out of the bath.
	Part of the communal ablutions should be upgraded to the paraplegic spec for the more mobile disabled students.

Bedrooms for paraplegic students who cannot  walk should have en-suite facilities to be able to dry and dress on the bed, and deal with any personal problems in private.

A WC and roll-in shower requires a minimum of only 1800 x 1800 mm.

A WC, roll-in shower and bath would require a minimum of 3250 x 2250 mm.

	The Laundry is not accessible because there is a 150 mm step up at the door.
	The door should be changed to sliding, and the entrance ramped at 1:10 to the floor inside the room.

	The telephone/microwave oven room  is very cramped because of unused shelves. The microwave is on a shelf 1050 mm high, at a dangerous head-height for a person seated in a wheelchair.
	The unused shelving should be removed. The telephone should be placed on a narrow writing table inside the door. The microwave oven should be placed on a larger table, 750 mm knee room,  across the window end of the room.

	The power socket for the ironing board in the corridor is too high at 1400 mm. 
	The socket should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	The stairwell at the end of the corridor has been fitted with a sliding door. In the event of fire, providing the door is kept unlocked, it could provide a refuge for disabled persons who are trapped and cannot get down the stairs.
	Unless there is a better alternative, this facility should be fitted with the correct signage, written into the emergency procedures, and rescue of wheelchair users from the stairwell practiced during drills..

	The enclosed, open quad is not accessible because it is 300 mm lower than the walkway.
	A 1:10 ramp should be installed to the para spec.

	The rotary clothes driers at 1750 mm are too high.
	One should be provided with wires at 1200 mm.

	The disused ex-dining room is accessible from F and M residences.
	This space could be utilised as a Study Centre, PC Lab or workshop/studio for practical subjects…

	
	


BLG 403, 406: OCEANA RESIDENCE FOR  MALE STUDENTS.  

A three-story building without a lift, and the adjoining single-story communal rooms.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are  parking bays in front of the building but none have been reserved for disabled people. 
	A parking bay 3500 mm wide and to the paraplegic spec should be installed close to the main entrance.

	The shuttle service is not accessible for wheelchair users, as the vehicles have no space or lifts.
	A shuttle bus should be fitted with a lift to provide accessible transport.

	There is no access from the road onto the 130 mm pavement.  There is no access from the pavement  as there are 4 steps 500 mm down to the path. At the end of the path there are 2 steps 250 mm up to the front porch.
	A section of the pavement should be smoothly cut down to road level and the path  should be raised to provide a ramp to paraplegic specs up to the front porch. 

	There is no safe access along the pavements to the Main Building, because there are several places where there were no kerb ramps.
	More 1:10 kerb ramps should be installed at corners and other hazards to give safe access to pavements and to cross roads.

	The intercom at 1450 mm outside the door is too high  to be reached when seated in a wheelchair.
	The intercom should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	The outer security gate is difficult to open against a strong door closer and awkward to get through as it is only 700 mm wide.
	The gate should be widened to 900 mm and  the door closer set to delayed action.

	There are no evacuation procedures displayed in the foyer. There does not appear to have been any evacuation practice drills in the past year.
	Evacuation procedures should be displayed at 1200 mm, in print and Braille. Evacuation drills should be carried out according to the OHS Act, and include disabled staff and students.

	The pay phones in walled enclosures are not accessible and mounted out of reach.
	The walls should be removed to give at least 1500 mm diameter turning space, and the phone lowered to 1200 mm.

	The public toilets near the front foyer had standard cubicles and were not accessible.
	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this public area.

	The TV in the TV lounge is too high to be operated when seated in a wheelchair.

There is a 40 mm step at the doors to the covered walkway outside.
	The remote controls should be secured  in  an accessible position, below 1200 mm.

The step should be bevelled at 1:10 to the surface of the path.

	There are no PC’s with network access for students to use for their studies or  other communication.
	There should be a PC lab in the residence.



	The disused work room off the front foyer is  accessible but the sinks are too high to be used from a wheelchair.
	This space could be utilised as an accessible  Study Centre, PC Lab or  workshop/studio for practical subjects if one or more sinks were lowered and tables 750 mm under were provided.

	
	

	The Ground Floor of the bedroom area is not accessible as there are steps 1000 up from the entrance level.
	A  1:12 ramp should be installed to the paraplegic spec. 



	There is an emergency exit from the GF foyer through double doors to the grassed area outside. The door is locked with a padlock at the top, and there is no key in sight.
	The padlock should be moved down to 1200 mm, and the key kept nearby.



	The wall-mounted pay phone is 1700 mm high and not accessible.
	The phone should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	Fire extinguishers in the passages  are at a dangerous height for wheelchair users and blind and partially sighted people.
	Such protruding objects should be repositioned so that they are not a safety hazard.

 

	The student’s rooms are basically accessible but none have accommodations for disabled students. 
	The rooms should include movable beds 500 mm high, clothes rails at 1200 mm….See below for en-suite facilities.

	The communal ablution facilities are not accessible because of lack of space in standard WC’s and step-up showers.


	Part of the communal ablutions should be upgraded to the paraplegic spec for the more mobile disabled students.

Bedrooms for paraplegic students who cannot  walk should have en-suite facilities to be able to dry and dress on the bed, and deal with any incontinence problems in private.

A WC and roll-in shower requires a minimum of only 1800 x 1800 mm.

A WC, roll-in shower and bath would require a minimum of 3250 x 2250 mm.

	The Laundry is not accessible because there is a 150 mm step up at the door.
	The door should be changed to sliding, and the entrance ramped at 1:10 into the floor inside the room.

	The telephone/microwave oven room  is very cramped because of unused shelves. The microwave is on a shelf 1050 mm high, at a dangerous face-height for a person seated in a wheelchair.
	The unused shelving should be removed. The telephone should be placed on a narrow writing table inside the door. The microwave oven should be placed on a larger table with 750 mm high knee room, across the window end of the room.

	The power socket for the ironing board in the corridor is too high at 1400 mm. 
	The socket should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	The stairwell at the end of the corridor has been fitted with a sliding door. In the event of fire, providing the door is kept unlocked, it could provide a refuge for disabled persons who are trapped and cannot get down the stairs.
	Unless there is a better alternative, this facility should be fitted with the correct signage, written into the emergency procedures, and rescue of wheelchair users from the stairwell practiced during drills..

	The enclosed quad is not accessible because it is 150 mm lower than the walkway.
	A 1:10 ramp should be installed to the para spec.

	The rotary clothes driers at 1750 mm are too high.
	One should be provided with wires at 1200 mm maximum height.

	OUTSIDE THE BUILDING….
	

	The three-walled quad at the front  of the residences  is used for braais and other social events. The quad is not accessible as it is 150mm below the front covered walkway, and the doors to the disused dining room.
	Ramps at 1:10 to the para spec should be installed to give access to this area from the dining room and covered walkway.

	The gardens around the buildings are not accessible because there are no ramps and paths off the walkways. 
	Ramps and paths to the para spec should be installed to give access to the popular areas.

	
	


5.5
SPORT FACILITIES

The sport facilities were inspected to determine any barriers that would prevent a disabled person from freely accessing the buildings and facilities as a participant or a spectator, or to work there.

Sport and exercise facilities are very important to disabled students and staff to aid them to maintain  good physical and emotional health. They should be able to access the facilities of their choice.

BLG 414: EVERYBODY MATTERS GYMNASIUM AND SWIMMING POOL 

A single-story gymnasium with adjoining pool.

The facilities are used by students and staff from the other PE Tech campuses, UPE, local schools and the general public.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There is a  70 m long covered way, 400 mm above grass level from the main buildings. It is not accessible as it is in two sections separated by   9 x 150 mm steps..
	The stepped section should be replaced or bypassed by a 1:12 paraplegic ramp.

	There is no parking near the gym. The nearest parking is at the back of the Oceana residences.
	A 3500 wide paraplegic parking bay should be provided near the gym, with a smooth path across the grass to the entrance. 

	Access to the main entrance is obstructed by a stoep 400 mm above grass level.  
	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed onto the stoep.

	There is level access through the doors but turnstiles prevent access into the gym.
	A gate should be provided to bypass the turnstiles. 

	The staff toilet and shower is not accessible – No space in standard WC,  step-up to shower.
	??

	Some of the equipment may be  suitable for use by wheelchair users and other disabled people.
	Some rearrangement may be required to improve access to specific equipment.

Further comment is beyond the scope of this assessment.

	The M and F toilets and change rooms  are not accessible -  lack of space in standard WC’s and step-up showers.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should  be installed in this public area.

The existing M and F facilities should also be upgraded with a  paraplegic toilet, roll-in shower and 900 mm wide bench for drying and  dressing.

	The saunas in the change rooms are not accessible – 50 mm step up and slatted wooden floor. 
	The step should be bevelled at 1:10 and a loose rubber or plastic mat provided inside  for wheelchair parking.

	The door from the gym out to the pool area is not accessible – 2 steps down 200 mm to path level.
	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed. 

	There are no facilities to assist disabled people to get into the pool. There is a vertical ladder but no steps.
	Steps or a 1:12 ramp and handrails should be installed. A hydraulically operated hoist should be installed for wheelchair users and other disabled people who cannot use the steps.

	
	


BLG 418: SOCCER STADIUM AND CLUBHOUSE

A two-story building with tiered seating.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are parking bays along the road.

None have been reserved for disabled people.
	A paraplegic parking bay 3500 wide should be installed close to the main entrance to the building.

	Access to the front of the clubhouse is prevented by a  150 mm kerb, a very steep 1:6 ramp and uneven  concrete paths with storm water gullies.
	A kerb ramp should be installed and the path ramped at 1:12.  The path should be smoothed.

	 The tiered grandstand seating is not accessible.
	A section of the bottom tier should be modified for disabled spectators, with access via a 1:10 paraplegic ramp.

	There are two covered boxes on the edge of the field (for substitutes) with level access from the front of the stands.
	These could also be used by wheelchair users.

	The change rooms at ground level are not accessible – step-up showers and lack of space in standard WC’s.
	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this public area.

	The tiered seating had intermediate steps for access to the  first floor.
	None at present.

	The clubhouse, seminar room and M and F standard WC’s on the first floor are not accessible to wheelchair users. 
	A wheelchair lift should be installed.

A paraplegic unisex toilet should be installed in this public area.

	
	


BLG 415: NETBALL  CLUBHOUSE 

A single-story building with access from Avonmouth  Road, about 1 km from the campus.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There is un-demarcated grass parking on the verge along  Avonmouth Road. 
	None at present.

	The front sliding doors are not accessible as there is a 180 mm step up onto a paved stoep.
	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed.

	The M and F toilets in the clubhouse are not accessible because of narrow entrances and they do not have paraplegic facilities.
	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this public area.

	The netball courts are not accessible as there is a 150 mm step up onto the court. 
	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed

	
	


BLG 415: CRICKET  CLUBHOUSE 

A single-story building  off Erasmus Road, about 2km from the College campus.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There is un-demarcated grass parking on the field next to the clubhouse. 
	None at present.

	The front sliding doors are not accessible as there is a 150 mm step up onto the stoep.
	A 1:10 paraplegic ramp should be installed.

	The M and F toilets and change rooms outside the clubhouse are not accessible. There are two steps up 280 mm to the doors,  a  lack of space in the standard WC’s, and a 230 mm step up into the showers.
	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this public area, preferably inside the clubhouse.

	
	


SECTION 6:   THE ALGOA CAMPUS

6.1  GENERAL LAYOUT

The  Algoa  campus entrance is off Struanway, Struandale. There is an internal  perimeter road around three side of the campus. The campus  includes seven main admin, academic and services buildings.

The site is on a gentle slope and the buildings are at various heights above the perimeter road.

Most of the buildings are clustered around a central paved plaza and recreational area with fairly gentle gradients between the buildings.

The spacious buildings are pleasantly styled and have a lot of under-utilised space.

There are sensible covered ways with wind protection between some buildings.

6.2
SUMMARY OF BARRIERS

None of the buildings assessed meet all the requirements for accessibility.

There are no emergency procedures to evacuate  disabled people from buildings.

There is no signage to guide emergency vehicles to the clinic and to guide disabled people to accessible parking, ramps, lifts, toilets and other facilities

None of the  vehicles used for the Shuttle Service to other campuses are  wheelchair friendly. This will be an increasing barrier as there will be more movement between campuses post-merger.

Lack of accessible vehicles could be life threatening if a disabled person has to be taken to hospital in an emergency.

There are too few parking bays reserved for people with disabilities, and the existing ones are too narrow and do not have the correct signage.

Some pavements are not accessible and wheelchair users are forced to ride in the road.

There are steps in many areas, none with handrails.

Several small steps at doorways could be removed by raising the paving

The first floors of JP, SP and  the Media Centre are not accessible as there is no lift.

Many doors have a strong door closers which impedes wheelchair users moving around the corridors.  Door closers should be set to delayed action and minimum closing pressure.

Some double doors are not accessible if one side is bolted at the top.

Double doors should be automated, or replaced by a single wide door with a hinged side panel.

Some toilets have been sensibly designed for walk-in without doors.

Most toilets do not have paraplegic facilities but some have adequate space to modify one WC .

In public areas a unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed

None of the payphones can be operated easily when seated in a wheelchair.  

There are no  ATM’s.  
There are no facilities for paraplegics in the  ablution blocks or change rooms.

6.3.
ADMINISTRATION AND ACADEMIC  BUILDINGS

ACCESS ROUTES AND PARKING FACILITIES

Additional information is given in the observations on specific buildings below.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	On the RHS inside the Security Gate there is a map board showing the campus layout.


	This is excellent but should be moved to a place more visible to visitors entering the campus.

	On the LHS there are 6 covered parking bays and space for 8 open bays. These are too far from the buildings to be of any use to disabled visitors.  
	Disabled people should be allowed to drive and park close to buildings. A 3500 mm wide paraplegic parking bay should be installed near the entrance of each building.

	On the RHS there are steps from the perimeter road  up to the entrance of the Admin Building.
	 None. These steps are not accessible to people who are blind or have mobility disabilities.

	100m past the Security Lodge there is a side road on the RHS with a 1:12 gradient.

Access is restricted by boom.  

From this side road, there is a turn off R to the front of Admin, also with a 1:12 gradient.
	This route should be made available for disabled people to park close to the Admin and other buildings near the centre of the campus.

	
	


BLG 5: ADMINISTRATION

A single-story L-shaped building

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There is no reserved parking  in front of Admin. 


	A 3500 mm wide paraplegic parking bay should be installed in front of Admin and disabled drivers should be allowed to drive up the sloping side roads to park in front of the building.

	The Admin main entrance  is not accessible due to a  150 mm step up from the side road,  a further 70 mm step up to the porch then another 60 mm step at the double doors into the foyer.
	A ramp should be installed between the side road and a landing outside the main door, to give step-free access up to  foyer level. 

	The reception counter is too high. 
	It should be lowered to 965 mm.

	There are narrow 670 mm double doors leaving the foyer in three directions. Both doors had to be open for wheelchair access.
	The double doors should  be replaced by a 900 door with 500 side panel.

	Conference Room – Access through an 820 mm clear door. The tables are 670 mm under.
	Tables with 750 mm high knee room should be available when required by wheelchair users.

	Corridor to LHS. Most offices have 800 mm clear doors. 
	None.

	The M and F toilets have pushbutton combination locks which are difficult to operate by peole with poor hand function. The standard WC cubicles are not accessible.


	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this area. 

One cubicle in both the M and F toilets should be enlarged and equipped to the para standards. 

The entrances should be redesigned to allow easy access and eliminate doors.

	The Reception and Registration counters at the other end of the corridor were too high  for wheelchair users.
	The counters should be lowered to 965.

	The end door was not accessible due to a 100  mm step down to the path outside.
	The paving should be ramped and raised to give a step-free entrance.

	The door from the foyer out to the covered way to the Hall was not accessible due to a 50 mm step down.
	The paving should be ramped and raised to give a step-free entrance.

	The Staff Room was reasonably accessible through 2x700 mm doors. The payphones were too high at 1650 mm. 
	The payphones should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	At the end of the raised covered way the short ramp at 1:7 down to the paved area was too steep for safe access.
	The slope of the ramp should be decreased to 1:10.


BLG 6,  HALL

A single-story building.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There is a covered way from Admin to the double doors into the hall foyer.

The other doors into the foyer are not accessible due to a  80 mm step up from the outside.
	All doors should be made accessible by raising the paving.

	The M and F toilets are not accessible due to  standard WC cubicles. There is space to modify to para.


	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this semi-public area. 

One cubicle in both M and F toilets should be enlarged and equipped to the para standards. The entrances should be redesigned to allow easy access and eliminate doors.

	There is no problem with seating in the hall as there are loose chairs and tables,
	Tables with 750 mm high knee room should be available when required by wheelchair users.

	There is no access to the stage at the front due to 4 x 300 mm high wooden tiers in front of stage. 

Intermediate wooden steps 150 mm high at each side provide step access but there are no safety handrails. 
	A wheelchair lift should be installed.



	There is no access to the projection room at the back of the hall due to 3x180 mm steps up to the door.
	A 1:12 paraplegic ramp should be installed if access is required to this room.

	The emergency doors along the side of the hall are not accessible due to a 90 step down to the paths outside.
	Ramps at 1:10 should be installed to make the emergency exits accessible to wheelchair users.

	The rear entrance from outside the hall to the stage level is not accessible due to 8 x 150 mm steps.
	If this is required as an access route onto the stage, a 1:12 ramp should be installed.

	
	


BLG 3,  JUNIOR PRIMARY

A two-story building without a lift.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are 12 covered parking bays along the road between the JP and Technical buildings.
	A 3500 mm wide paraplegic bay should be installed close to the building.

	The entrance from the perimeter road is not accessible due to steps up to the double doors.
	A 1:12 ramp should be installed so that this can also be an emergency exit for wheelchair users.



	The entrance from the Media Centre is not accessible as there is a 40 mm step up from the covered path outside to the 2x1040 mm doors. 
	The small step should be smoothed out.

	There is a payphone at 1550 mm in the foyer.
	The payphone should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	The small M and F staff toilets are not accessible. There is space to modify to para standards. Modesty walls obstruct the entrances.
	One WC in each of the M and F toilets should be enlarged and equipped for paraplegic use. 

The entrances should be redesigned to allow easy access and eliminate outer doors. 

	There is good access to the classrooms.

The loose tables are too low for wheelchair users.
	Tables with 750 mm knee room should be available when required.

	FIRST FLOOR – Not accessible as the only access is up a stairway. 
	A wheelchair lift should be installed in the Media Centre to also provide access to the FF of the JP and SP buildings.

	There is an accessible walkway linking JP and Media Centre at first floor level.
	None. This would link to the lift recommended for the Media Centre.

	The M and F toilets are not accessible due to standard WC cubicles. There is space to modify for paraplegic use.


	One WC in both of the M and F toilets should be enlarged and equipped for paraplegic use. 

The entrances should be redesigned to allow easy access and eliminate doors. 

	There did not appear to be an emergency exit/stairway from the ‘toilet’ end of the first floor.
	To be checked …….

	The FF classrooms are accessible and  similar to those on the ground floor.
	Tables with 750 mm knee room should be available when required.

	
	


BLG 2,  MEDIA CENTRE

A two-story building without a lift.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The  2 x 1040 mm entrances are not accessible due to a 40 step up   to foyer.
	The steps should be ramped at 1:10.

	There are covered walkways at GF and FF levels connecting with the Junior Primary and Senior Primary buildings.
	None

	The payphone in the foyer is too high at 1550 mm.
	The phone should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	There are two M and two F toilets but none are accessible due to standard WC’s.


	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this semi-public area.

One cubicle in the larger of both the M and F toilets should be enlarged and equipped to  para standards. 

The entrances should be redesigned to allow easy access and eliminate doors.

	The various offices and computer rooms are fairly accessible.
	Specific work stations  or equipment may require modification to accommodate disabled students or staff.

	OM AUDITORIUM – The room is accessible through double doors. The 150 seats with fold-up tables on 8 tiers are not accessible. There is 5m clear space in front of the bottom tier.
	Tables with 750 mm knee room should be available when required.

	FIRST FLOOR – Not accessible as the only access was up stairs. 
	A wheelchair lift should be installed in the Media Centre to also provide access to the FF of the JP  and SP buildings.

	There are accessible walkways linking the Media Centre to  JP and SP at first floor level.
	None. These provide good access.

	The M and F toilets are not accessible due to standard WC cubicles. There is space to modify for paraplegic use.


	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this semi-public area.

One cubicle in the larger of both the M and F toilets should be enlarged and equipped for paraplegic use. 

The entrances should be redesigned to allow easy access and eliminate doors. 

	THE SANLAM LIBRARY
	

	The Library is on the FF and therefore not accessible to wheelchair users and others who cannot climb stairs.   There is a small service lift for books.
	The book lift should be upgraded to a wheelchair lift.

	
	

	The narrow space between most shelves is a barrier to wheelchair users. Books on upper shelves are difficult to retrieve. Staff will assist on request but this is a poor substitute to being able to browse independently.
	A narrow profile wheelchair with a power seat that can lift should be provided for independent access.



	 There are no facilities for users with visual or hearing disabilities.

	There is a wide range of technology available – for some ideas see.
http://www.lib.usf.edu/ref/ada.html.
http://www.nelson.usf.edu/ada/
http: www.arl.org/university/
leading/issue12/papangelis.html

http://alexia.lis.uiuc.edu/~lis405/special.access.htm


	
	


BLG 4:   SENIOR PRIMARY

A two-story building without a lift.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The entrance from the Media Centre is not accessible as there is a 40 mm step up from the covered path outside to the 2x1040 mm doors. 
	The small step should be smoothed out.

	There does not appear to be a ground floor emergency exit to the perimeter road  at the other end of the building.
	This should be checked.

	There is a payphone at 1550 mm in the foyer.
	The payphone should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	The small M and F staff toilets are not accessible. There is space to modify for paraplegic use. Modesty walls obstruct the entrances.
	One WC in both of the toilets should be enlarged and equipped for paraplegic use. 

The entrances should be redesigned to allow easy access and eliminate outer doors.

	There is good access to the classrooms.

The loose tables are too low.
	Tables with 750 mm knee room should be available when required.

	FIRST FLOOR – Not accessible as the only access was up stairs. 
	A wheelchair lift should be installed in the Media Centre to also provide access to the FF of the JP and SP buildings.

	There does not appear to be an emergency exit/stairway from the ‘toilet’ end of the FF.
	This should be checked.

	There is an accessible walkway linking SP and Media Centre at the FF level.
	None. This would link to the lift in the Media Centre.

	The M and F toilets are not accessible due to  standard WC cubicles. There is space to modify to para standards. Modesty walls obstruct the entrances.


	One WC in both of the M and F toilets should be enlarged and equipped for paraplegic users. 

The entrances should be redesigned to allow easy access and eliminate outer doors. 

	The classrooms are similar to the ground floor and accessible.
	Tables with 750 mm knee room should be available when required.

	
	


BLG 1:  TECHNICAL

A single-story building.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There is parking for  20 vehicles along the roadside.


	A 3500 mm wide paraplegic parking bay should be installed near to the entrance.



	There is a gentle slope up from road to the narrow double doors. Access is difficult when only one of the doors is open.
	The doors should be replaced by automatic sliding doors.

	There is a payphone at 1550 mm in the foyer.
	The payphone should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	The front offices and classrooms are accessible.
	None.

	There is an outer door opposite the drawing rooms. This is not accessible due to a 150 mm step down to the paving outside.


	The step should be replaced by a ramp at 1:10.

	The M and F toilets are not accessible due to standard WCs and showers with a 200 mm step.
	One WC in both of the M and F toilets should be enlarged and equipped for paraplegic users. 

The entrances should be redesigned to allow easy access and eliminate outer doors.

	The classrooms are accessible.


	Tables with 750 mm knee room should be available when required.

	The side door to the covered walkway to the Media Centre is not accessible due to a 200 mm step.
	The step should be replaced by a ramp at 1:10.

	There are double doors to the workshop area and a payphone at 1550 mm.
	The phone should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	There is a change room with good access through open entrances to the Locker Room and Lobby. The toilet has standard WCs and   4 small roll-in showers.
	One of the WCs should be enlarged and equipped for paraplegic users.

A wide 900 mm wide bench should be provided in the lobby for wheelchair users to dry and dress on. 

	The workshops are accessible with level access.
	Specific work benches or equipment may require modification to accommodate disabled students or staff.

	
	


BLG 8: STUDENTS CENTRE/CAFETERIA

A single-story building

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The approach from the Media Centre is accessible down a 1:12 paved path.
	None.

	The entrance porch is not accessible due to a   40 mm step up.


	The step should be ramped at 1:10.

	The M and F toilets have standard WCs and  space with benches for changing. 

There did not appear to be any showers?
	A separate unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed in this semi-public area. 

One of the WC’s in each toilet should be enlarged and equipped for paraplegic users.

A 900 mm wide bench should be provided for wheelchair users to change on. If at a later stage showers are installed, they should be of the roll-in type.

The entrances should be redesigned to allow easy access and eliminate doors.

	The main dining area has  10 tables and loose chairs.
	None at present.



	The serving counter is accessible with a tray rail at 900 mm. 


	None.

	
	


HEALTH SERVICES

There is no clinic at present on the Algoa Campus. The proposed site was assessed to determine any barriers that would prevent a disabled person from freely accessing the  buildings and facilities for assistance, or to work there.
The availability of Health Services on each campus is very important to disabled students and staff, who, although they may not be at all ‘ill’, may need support to aid them to maintain  good physical and emotional health and deal with any daily living emergencies.. 

Clean air, regular nutritious food and exercise, special dietary requirements (eg diabetes), are all essential to good health, particularly for disabled people. 

Accessible laundry facilities are essential for reducing the risk of infection.

 PROPOSED LOCATION FOR THE CLINIC 

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	It is proposed to locate the clinic next to the Library on the First Floor of the Media Centre.

This is quite unacceptable as even temporarily mobility-disabled staff and students will not be able to access the Clinic. 


	A suitable ground floor location should be found. Attention should then be given to -

a) International Hospital signs to direct emergency vehicles to the clinic.

b) Reserved paraplegic parking close to the entrance.

c) A step- free entrance.

d) Evacuation procedures.

d) Space inside to access the facilities.

e) A 500 high examination/recovery bed.

e) A paraplegic toilet.

	
	


SECTION  7:  THE SAASVELD AND HURTERIA CAMPUSES, GEORGE.

7.1.
GENERAL LAYOUT

The Saasveld campus entrance is off the Old Knysna Road, approx 5 km from the main road to George.  The campus buildings are a further 2 km from the entrance lodge and are spread over an area of approx 300m by 1 km.  There are approximately 40 buildings and tarmac or gravel roads interconnect most of them. Some of the residences are a further 1km away.

The Hurteria campus is a cluster of 4 buildings off York Street in central George.

7.2.
SUMMARY OF BARRIERS

None of the buildings assessed meet all the requirements for accessibility.

There are no emergency procedures to evacuate disabled people from buildings.

There is no signage to guide emergency vehicles to the clinic and to guide disabled people to accessible parking, ramps, lifts, toilets and other facilities

Parking – there are no bays reserved for disabled people except at Furntech..

Some pavements are not accessible and wheelchair users are forced to ride in the road.

Ramps – most buildings and facilities have steps,  or ramps that are  too steep. The few ramps have  no landings, curbs or handrails.

Lifts – none of the two-story buildings have lifts. 

Doors - many doors have strong door closers that impede wheelchair.

Door closers should be set to delayed action and minimum closing pressure.

Some double doors are not accessible if one side is bolted at the top.

Double doors should be automated, or replaced by a single wide door with a hinged side panel.

Toilets – with the exception of the Furntech buildings, there are no fully accessible paraplegic toilets. There should be a paraplegic toilet on each floor of each building.

Change Rooms – none of the change rooms have facilities for paraplegics.

Vending Machines and Pay phones – all are too high to be operable when seated in a wheelchair.

There are no ATM’s.

Swimming pool and other sports facilities – there are no facilities to assist disabled people to  get into the pool or the sports stadium.

Disabled students who have to commute between Saasveld and Hurteria will  need accessible transport.  Similarly, on the Saasveld campus, the distances could present a problem for disabled students and staff with mobility problems, who  have to move  between lecture venues in the Admin and Mopani areas.  An accessible shuttle vehicle is required.

7.3.
SAASVELD 

7.3.1.
ADMINISTRATION  AND ACADEMIC BUILDINGS

331: ADMIN BLOCK

A  two-story building, without a lift. Offices, computer and lecture rooms, conference centre.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are about 200 standard bays in a car park 50 m away from the main entrance.

The car park is too far from the entrance for use by paraplegics. 
	Two 3500 wide bays for paraplegic parking should be installed close to the entrance.

	Entrance – accessible via three parallel 1:7 ramps  up to the outer foyer.


	Steeper than standard [1:10], but acceptable at present for these short ramps. Curbs and handrails should be installed at unprotected edges of ramps.

	Three sets of double doors.
	The central door should be upgraded to an automatic sliding door.

	Vending machine, control too high at 1300 mm
	Lower to 1200 mm.

	Reception counter at 1100 mm.
	Lower to 965 mm.

	Payphones too high at 1600 mm.
	Lower to 1200 mm.

	Standard M and F toilets, but all three urinals in the M toilet are too high for use by a child, or adult of short stature.
	One urinal should be lowered to ???

	There is a separate unisex paraplegic toilet but many features do not meet the standards, including - 

No corridor sign visible from reception.

Temporary sign on door falling off.

Door handles too high

Door lock too small for weak fingers

Handrails on both sides of the WC pan block space for wheelchair transfers.

WC pan too far from closest wall.

WC pan too low at 400 mm.

No toilet roll holder

Hand basin too far from WC pan.

Tap not lever type.

No soap dispenser.

No hand drier.
	The paraplegic toilet should be updated to the standard specification in SABS 0246.



	Corridors – to access the corridors and side and end  double doors, both doors have to be open for wheelchair access.
	2x700 doors should be modified to 900 door + 500 mm hinged panel.

	End and side entrances have a 150 mm step down to tarmac outside.
	Provide 1500 mm landing outside and 1:10 ramp with curbs and handrails.

	LIBRARY - Entrance and  spaces between shelves are level and accessible.
	If security installed later, keep swipe card or tag reader below 1200 mm high.

	The Reception counter is at 1000 mm.
	Nothing at present.

	The narrow space between most shelves is a barrier to wheelchair users. Books on upper shelves are difficult to retrieve. Staff will assist on request but this is a poor substitute to being able to browse independently.
	A narrow profile wheelchair with a power seat that can lift should be provided for independent access.



	 There are no facilities for users with visual or hearing disabilities.

	There is a wide range of technology available – for some ideas see-
http://www.lib.usf.edu/ref/ada.html.
http://www.nelson.usf.edu/ada/
http: www.arl.org/university/
leading/issue12/papangelis.html

http://alexia.lis.uiuc.edu/~lis405/special.access.htm


	The Study and PC Tables are too low with only 640 mm high knee room.
	The tops of desks and tables should not be greater than 865 mm high. The knee and toe clearance should be at least 750 mm high, 450 mm deep and 760 mm wide.

	The Newspaper reading stand at 1100 mm is too high for wheelchair users.
	A table should be provided (spec as above).

	CONFERENCE ROOM- The main entrance is accessible through two wide double doors.

The Emergency exit also has two wide double doors but is not accessible as there is a 200 mm step down  to the courtyard outside. 
	Provide 1500 mm landing outside and 1:10 ramp with curbs and handrails.

	The loose tables do not have sufficient knee room for wheelchair users.
	Some tables should be provided to the paraplegic spec - The tops of desks and tables should not be greater than 865 mm high. The knee and toe clearance should be at least 750 mm high, 450 mm deep and 760 mm wide.

	
	

	OFFICES AND COMPUTER ROOMS – these are generally accessible but some double doors are not accessible unless both doors are open.
	The narrow double doors should be modified to a 900 mm door with a 500 mm hinged panel.

The tops of desks and tables should not be greater than 865 mm high. The knee and toe clearance should be at least 750 mm high, 450 mm deep and 760 mm wide.

Other furniture may need to be modified as required to accommodate specific disabled employees. Eg knee room, or reach heights.

	FIRST FLOOR – Not accessible except via stairs. There is no passenger lift, but there is a low height goods lift, out-of-order at the time of the assessment.

Once on the FF, the offices and class rooms are accessible.

There are also standard M and F toilets, but no paraplegic facility.
	The priority for installing a wheelchair lift and paraplegic toilet should be periodically reviewed.



	
	


BLG 332: LABORATORY (LINK) BUILDING

A single-story building of laboratories.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	After the narrow double doors from the Admin Blg, there is a 60 mm step down.
	Modify to 900 mm + 500 mm and ramp at 1:10

	The laboratories are accessible, with 850 mm under fixed tables.
	None.

	Through narrow double doors, the path was sloped at 1:8 down to the Meyer Zall building
	None at present.

	
	


321: MEYER ZALL BUILDING

A modern (1994) two-story building without a lift.  Offices and laboratories occupied by a tenant.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The main entrance is not accessible due to a 130 mm step up from the tarmac road to the concrete apron, then a 50 mm step up to the narrow double doors.
	A  1:10 ramp should be installed between the road and the door level.

The door should be upgraded to an automatic sliding door.

	The side entrance from the Lab building is accessible, via a 1:8 ramp.
	None at present.

	The end door to the  parking is not accessible due to 150 mm step down to the tarmac.
	A 1:10 ramp should be installed.

	There are standard M and F toilets but no facilities for paraplegics.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed.



	Corridors – to access corridors and side and end  double doors, both  have to be open for wheelchair access.
	The narrow double doors should be modified to a 900 mm door + 500 mm hinged panel.

	Most lab doors are 900 mm.
	None.

	First Floor – similar layout to Ground Floor.

There is no lift. 
	A lift and a unisex paraplegic  toilet should be installed.

	
	


301: MOPANI 

A two-story building without a lift. Lecture rooms and offices

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are 30 parking bays along the road in front of the building.
	A 3500 mm wide paraplegic parking bay should be installed close to the entrance.

	The front entrance is not accessible due to  4x150 mm steps up to the porch.
	A 1:12 ramp should be installed.

	The end door is not accessible due to a 100 mm step up from the covered walkway.
	A 1:10 ramp should be installed

	The covered walkway at the rear of the building is not accessible as it was 400 mm above tarmac level.
	A 1:10 ramp should be installed.

	The standard M toilet was it accessible for paraplegics.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed.



	Lecture, computer and staff rooms are accessible.
	The tops of desks and tables should not be greater than 865 mm high. The knee and toe clearance should be at least 750 mm high, 450 mm deep and 760 mm wide.

	First Floor – similar layout to Ground Floor.

There is no lift. The staff toilets are not accessible.
	A lift and a unisex paraplegic  toilet should be installed.

	A metal staircase has been installed to give students access down to the ground floor ablution block at the end of the ‘Film Hall’
	??

	Some lecture rooms have fixed tables 720 mm under, but there is space for wheelchair parking at the front and sides.
	None. Loose tables with  750 mm knee space should be provided for wheelchair users.

	
	


302: SENIOR FORESTRY HALL 

A small single-story building with two lecture rooms (1981).

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The lecture rooms are not accessible due to a 50 mm  step up from the  covered way.


	The steps should be ramped at 1:10.

	The loose tables are only 700 mm under.
	The tops of desks and tables should not be greater than 865 mm high. The knee and toe clearance should be at least 750 mm high, 450 mm deep and 760 mm wide.

	
	


311: WOODTECH 

A small single-story building with 2 lecture rooms (1981).

	The lecture rooms are not accessible due to two steps up 170 mm  to the doors.
	The steps should be ramped at 1:10.



	There are loose tables.
	The tops of desks and tables should not be greater than 865 mm high. The knee and toe clearance should be at least 750 mm high, 450 mm deep and 760 mm wide.

	
	


3xx:  MAIN HALL 

A single-story building.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	Level access from Mopani.
	

	There is no access from the covered way due to a 70 mm step up into  the hall foyer.
	The step should be ramped at 1:10.

	The standard M and F toilets are not accessible.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed.

	The hall is spacious with loose tables and seating arranged as required.
	The tops of desks and tables should not be greater than 865 mm high. The knee and toe clearance should be at least 750 mm high, 450 mm deep and 760 mm wide.

	The stage was 1050 mm high and not accessible.
	A wheelchair lift should be installed.

	The 6x180 mm steps at each end of the stage are dangerous due to open risers and no handrails.
	The risers should be closed in and handrails installed.

	
	


3xx:  FILM HALL

A single-story building with two lecture rooms.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The ablution block and lecture rooms are not accessible as each had a 60 mm step up.
	The steps should be ramped at 1:10.

	The large M toilet has no paraplegic facilities.
	Plans were in hand to split the block into separate M and F facilities. These should include M and F paraplegic cubicles.

	The 006 lecture room are not accessible due to  eight tiers of benches and limited space at the front.
	One side of the front tier should be removed.

	There is no access from the covered way as it was 600 mm above road level. 
	A ramp at 1:12 should be installed, to also give access to Woodtech, Clinic, TV Rooms etc.

	
	


3xx: FURNTECH 

Three  modern single-story buildings around a tiered amphitheatre.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are 9 standard parking bays and  one 3000 mm wide bay reserved for disabled drivers.
	The reserved bay should be widened to 3500. and the bay should be properly demarcated and signed for paraplegic use.

	ADMIN CENTRE – smooth access from parking bays to the building entrance. Access to this building was not possible during the audit,
	None. A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed unless the toilets are already accessible.



	RESOURCE CENTRE – smooth access from the parking bays, up a 1:10 ramp to the door, but no landing.
	None at present. The ramp should be modified to have a landing, and curbs and handrails should be installed.

	Inside the building access to the rooms is good, and there is a fully equipped unisex paraplegic toilet. 
	None.

	WORKSHOP – Access is via 1:10 ramps down both sides of the amphitheatre, but there is unfortunately a 60 mm step up to the doors into the workshop.
	The 60 mm step should be ramped.

	Inside the workshop, access between the machines and to the various sections is good. There is a fully equipped unisex paraplegic toilet. 
	None.

	
	


305: DINING ROOM AREA 

Single- story buildings.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The Dining Room is not accessible from the De Wet Hostel due to an 80 mm step up from the covered way to the narrow double doors.

There is level access from the foyer of the Kalander Male Residence.
	The step to the side doors should be ramped at 1:10

	The counter and tray-slide heights are accessible. The loose tables and chairs were accessible.
	None

	The Stop Gap snack bar has level entry from the De Wet Hostel, but the doors out to the Dining Room are not accessible due to 2x120 mm steps down to the covered way (and then a step-up into the Dining Room, or a longer trek around to the foyer at the Kalander end. 
	An accessible route should be established.

	The Stop Gap counter is too high at 1100 mm.

The loose tables are too low at 640 mm under.
	A section of the counter should be lowered to 965 mm, and some of the tables should be raised to 750 mm under.

	The kitchen was not inspected, although this should be considered as a potential employment area.    In the courtyard at the back of the kitchen, a steep goods ramp leads up to the back door.

The manager’s toilet is at kitchen level.

The M and F staff toilets are up steps 280 mm above the courtyard.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed for use by the staff.

	
	


3xx: CONTRACT WORKERS CHANGE ROOMS

A single story building.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The entrances are not accessible as the stoep is 600 mm above the road.
	A 1:12 ramp should be installed to the stoep.

	The ablution facilities are not accessible but there is space to upgrade.
	Paraplegic toilet and shower facilities should be installed.


HEALTH SERVICES

The clinic  was inspected to determine any barriers that would prevent a disabled person from freely accessing the  buildings and facilities for assistance, or to work there.
The availability of Health Services on each campus is very important to disabled students and staff, who, although they may not be at all ‘ill’, may need support to aid them to maintain  good physical and emotional health and deal with any daily living emergencies.. 

Clean air, regular nutritious food and exercise, special dietary requirements (eg diabetes), are all essential to good health, particularly for disabled people. 

Accessible laundry facilities are essential for reducing the risk of infection.

BLG 3xx: PRESENT CLINIC 

A small single- story building.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The present Clinic is remote from the main campus entrance and not clearly signed. This could result in life-threatening delays while emergency vehicles try to find the Clinic.
	International Hospital  signs should be installed at the main campus entrance and at each road junction to lead emergency vehicles to the Unit.

	There are no emergency evacuation procedures on display. There are no alarm buttons. There could be a particular danger to occupants who are comatose or have other mobility problems.
	Evacuation procedures should be displayed at 1200 high, in print and Braille. Evacuation drills should be practiced and include disabled and staff and students. There should be visual and audible alarms.

	The building is not accessible as there are  4 steps up 600 mm to the  door. There is no toilet in the clinic.
	None, as the Clinic is being relocated to Bokdrol (see below).

	
	


BLG 312: FUTURE CLINIC – BOKDROL (unfortunate name?)

A small single-story building.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The proposed Clinic is also remote from the main campus entrance. This could result in life-threatening delays while emergency vehicles try to find the Clinic.
	International Hospital  signs should be installed at the main campus entrance and at each road junction to lead emergency vehicles to the Unit.

	Bokdrol is in the process of being converted to a Clinic. The stoep is 150 mm above the grass level but step-free access will be by a new path from the road.  However, there appears to be no intention to include any toilet facility.
	The layout should  include a paraplegic toilet and a 500 high bed/couch for wheelchair transfers for examination and recovery.




7.3.2.
RESIDENCES

The residences were inspected to determine any barriers that would prevent a disabled person from freely accessing the  buildings and facilities to reside, visit or work there.

NB Many students are in residence at Saasveld but commute daily to Hurteria.  Disabled students  require accessible transport.

3xx: CRISTIAN CENTRE 

A small building for meetings, near Kiepersol.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	This building is not accessible as there are 3x150 mm steps up to the landing in front of the narrow doors.
	A 1:10 ramp should be installed.


329: TV LOUNGES

A single story building.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The building is not accessible due to the steps up to the 400 mm high stoep.
	A 1:10 ramp should be installed to the stoep

	There are no toilet facilities in the building or close by.
	A unisex paraplegic toilet should be installed .


306: THE DE WET HOSTEL 

A two-story residence for female students, without a lift, with 36 student rooms.

NB: The ground floor appears to be the only option for upgrading for female disabled students.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There is no parking bays demarcated on the road in front of the building.
	A 3500 mm wide paraplegic parking bay should be installed close to the entrance.

	There are 2x180 mm steps from the road to the front porch, and a  60 mm step up to the double  front doors.
	A 1:10 ramp should be installed onto the porch., The 60mm step should  be ramped.

	The payphone in the foyer is too high at 1400 mm.
	The phone should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	The double doors and double security gates with tag control restrict access to the bedroom area. The security tag is difficult to use from a wheelchair.
	Wheelchair users and others with mobility disabilities should be provided with remote controls.

	Some of the bedrooms included a hand basin.
	None.

	The large communal bathroom is not accessible as it includes standard WCs, baths, step-up showers and laundry facilities. For reasons of privacy and dignity, a paraplegic bathroom should give direct access to the bedroom, without the need to cross a public corridor.
	Some of the larger double-bedrooms should  be converted into  single-bedrooms with en-suite bathrooms.



	FIRST FLOOR- there is no lift to the FF.

Ironically, the communal bathroom on the first floor includes a WC with paraplegic facilities.
	A wheelchair lift should be installed.



	DIE WOONSTEL – this four-bedroomed flat with own kitchen has level access from inside the main building. The standard toilet and bathroom are not accessible. 2x150 mm steps prevent access from the stoep outside.
	None. This seems an unlikely option for disabled students, unless required for capacity later.

	
	


304: KALANDER 

A two-story male residence, without a lift, with 20 student rooms.

NB: This is probably the best option for upgrading for disabled male students as it is close to the dining and lecture rooms.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are 20 parking bays on the tarmac at  the front of the building.
	A 3500 mm wide paraplegic parking bay should be installed close to the entrance.

	The front entrance is not accessible as the porch is  400 mm above the road.
	A 1:10 ramp should be installed onto the porch.

	In the foyer, the payphone at 1500 mm and the vending machine at 1300 mm are too high.
	Both should be lowered to 1200 mm.

	From the foyer there is level access into the Dining Room and to the bedrooms.
	

	Through double doors from the foyer, there is a 60 mm step down to the covered walkway to Mopani and other lecture rooms. 
	The step should be ramped at 1:10.

	There are narrow double security gates and  doors into the Kalander bedroom area.
	Automatically opening doors with remote controls should be installed.

	The large communal toilets and bathroom are not accessible as they include standard WCs, baths and step-up showers. 

For reasons of privacy and dignity, a paraplegic bathroom should give direct access to the bedroom, without the need to cross a public corridor.
	Some of the larger double-bedrooms should  be converted into  single-bedrooms with en-suite bathrooms.



	FIRST FLOOR- the only access is via stairs.

The room layout is similar to the GF.
	A wheelchair lift should be installed.

	
	


303: OUKRAAL 

A single-story male residence with 20 student rooms.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There is a   50 mm step up to the very narrow double doors. The large communal ablutions are in a separate, adjoining block, and not accessible due to a 100 mm step down to a covered courtyard, and up 3x130 mm steps to the toilets.  Facilities included standard WCs, baths and  step-up showers.
	None. This is not a recommended option for upgrading for  disabled students.

	
	


303: KIEPERSOL 

A single-story male residence with 4 student rooms.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	Steps up to the 700 high porch.

Standard toilets with step-up shower.
	None. This is not a recommended option for upgrading for  disabled students.

	
	


3…..: MARULA 

A single-story male residence with x student rooms.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The approach is via a gravel road, to grass parking. Steps 300 mm high to a 700 mm door.

Standard ablutions with no para facilities.

From the kitchen down 300 mm across the courtyard, up 300 to more toilets and rooms.


	None. This is not a recommended option for upgrading for  disabled students.

	
	


3…..:TAMBOTI

A typical house residence for male students in the group opposite the soccer field.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	Parking on grass around house. 
	An area should be paved for para parking, with a path leading to the front door.

	There are 2x240 steps up to the 750 clear door. 
	The path should be paved smoothly at max 1:12 up to a landing in front of the door.

	The front door is a standard door,  750 mm clear opening and there is reasonable access through the lounge to the bedrooms, bathrooms and kitchen.
	None

	The bathroom is 3000 x 2600 mm and  includes a WC, 2 hand basins and a two station step-up shower.
	The door should be changed to opening outwards or sliding, and the facilities upgraded to the paraplegic spec, with a roll-in shower.

	
	


3…..:  TAIBOS 

A typical house residence for male students, in the Tierkop area, approx 2k North of Admin.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	Parking on grass around house. 
	An area should be paved for para parking, with a path leading to the front stoep.

	There are 2x200 steps onto the stoep. 
	The path should be paved smoothly at max 1:10 up to the stoep.

	The front door is a standard door,  700 clear opening and there is reasonable access through the lounge to the bedrooms, bathrooms and kitchen.
	None

	The bathroom is the ideal square shape, approx 1800 x 1800 mm, with inward opening door, WC, handbasin and bath.
	The door should be changed to sliding and the bath removed to make space for a roll-in shower, and other facilities upgraded to the para spec.

	There is a pay phone about 30 m from the house, but the phone was too high and the concrete apron is not level with the surrounding grass.
	The phone should be lowered to 1200 and the concrete apron smoothly linked to the paved path to the house, as above.

	
	


3…..:   YSTERMARTIENS 

A small residence for male students.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	Access via gravel road. Parking on grass.

A block of 5 separate rooms, none of which are accessible as  all have own entrances up steps 400 – 600 mm high.

The entrance to  room #2 has a steep 1:6 ramp with no landing. There is a single dilapidated toilet at the rear of the building
	None. This is not a recommended option for upgrading for  disabled students as it is remote from the dining and lecture rooms..


3……: BATHROOMS 

A converted wooden garage next to Ystermartiens.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	Access via gravel road. Parking on grass. Smooth entrance through the original wide garage double doors.  The two  standard WC’s and a 200 mm step up to a 3-bay shower were not accessible.
	None. This is not a recommended option for upgrading for  disabled students as it is remote from the dining and lecture rooms..


3……: PATULA 

A small wooden residence for male students, next to the Bathrooms

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	Access via gravel road. Parking on grass.

This building was not accessible as the stoep was 600 mm above the grass level. Once in the building, the 5 bedrooms were accessible, but the large toilet and bathroom had no paraplegic facilities.

The payphone outside was too high at 1600, and there was no smooth access onto the concrete plinth.
	None. This is not a recommended option for upgrading for  disabled students as it is remote from the dining and lecture rooms..


3….: LAUNDRY AND GYM BUILDING 

A single story building.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	Neither the Gym (030) nor the Laundry (031) are accessible due to the steep 1:6 ramps without landings, up to the 2x750 mm doors to each room.
	1:12 ramps with landings etc should be installed to both doorways. It is particularly important that paraplegics and other disabled people are able to exercise in the Gym.

	The washing machines and the bottom row of driers in the laundry are accessible.
	

	
	


7.3.3.
SPORT FACILITIES

The sport facilities were inspected to determine any barriers that would prevent a disabled person from freely accessing the  buildings and facilities as a participant or a spectator, or to work there.

Sport and exercise facilities are very important to disabled students and staff to aid them to maintain  good physical and emotional health. They should be able to access the facilities of their choice.

BLG 314: SPORT CENTRE 

A single story building surrounded  by grass.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are 30 parking bays at the rear of the building, but no access due to four steps and a steep ramp up to grass level.
	None. At present  disabled drivers should be allowed to park on the grass in front of the building. At a later stage it may be desirable to provide parking bays and a smooth path to the stoep in front of the sport centre.

	There is no access from the covered patio in front of the building due to an 80 step up to the 2x700 security gates and doors.
	A 1:10 ramp should be installed.

	Once inside, the bar counter is at 1070, and there is level access to the Pool Room.
	None

	There are two standard toilets.
	A unisex para toilet should be installed.

	The swimming pool is not accessible as there are  no facilities to assist disabled swimmers to use the pool. 
	A 1:12 ramp or hoist should be installed.

	
	


BLG 313: ABLUTION BLOCK/CHANGE ROOMS

A single-story building next to the Sport Centre.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The building is not accessible due to steps up 600 mm to the doors.
	A 1:12 ramp should be installed to give access to the M and F doors.

	There are standard  toilet facilities and step-up showers  in the spacious  M and F change rooms.
	Accessible toilets and roll-in showers with a wide bench on which to dry and dress should be provided in the M and F change rooms.


BLG 316:  SQUASH COURT

A single-story building with low-level spectator tiered seating.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The squash court is not accessible as there are steps up 400 mm to the entrance door and lobby, than steps up 600 mm to the viewing area.
	A 1:12 ramp should be installed along the opposite side of the building, with a new door to give level access into the viewing area.


BLG 317: RUGBY STADIUM

A single-story building with tiered seating.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	Access and parking was on grass.
	None at present.

	There is no access to the tiered seating.
	A 1:12 paraplegic ramp should be installed along the back and side of the pavilion to give access through an opening in the end wall to a space for wheelchairs on the  second or third tiers.

	The inside toilets and change rooms have step-up showers and no para facilities.
	None. This is not considered a priority as Quad Rugby and Wheelchair Basketball require a smooth floor, not grass.

	The M and F toilets on the outside of the building are too small to be accessible.
	A unisex para toilet should be built on to the outside of the building., 


BLG 3…..: SAASVELD KIOSK 

A small kiosk/spectator shelter at the tennis courts.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	Parking on  grass off the gravel track above and alongside the tennis courts. There is no access to the kiosk or tennis courts due to the uneven ground and 120 step up into the shelter. There is a ramp from the shelter down to court level.
	A step-free path should be made from the gravel track level, to the spectator level into the kiosk and down to court level.


7.4.
HURTERIA CAMPUS

330: HURTERIA MAIN BUILDING 

A two-story building without a lift.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are 20 parking bays in front of the building, none reserved for disabled drivers.
	Initially one bay should be reserved for disabled drivers,  demarcated 3500 wide  with signage to municipal standards.

	There is a raised path across the car park up to  the level of the front stoep,  with sloping sides that gave good access for wheelchair users.


	None. Access into the building was good.

	There is also parking on the grass at the rear of the building, but the ground up to the rear Quad entrance is very uneven.
	Ground should be levelled for one or more reserved para parking bays for disabled drivers near the rear entrance to the quad, with a smooth path linking up with the other paths that are required in  that area (see below).

	The reception counter is 1000 mm high, which is acceptable at this stage. However, it is difficult to communicate through the safety glass screen even when standing at the same level as the receptionist.
	An intercom should be installed accessible to a person when seated in a wheelchair..

	Most light switches throughout the building are at 1450 mm.
	Light switches in accessible toilets and other common areas should be lowered to 1200.

	The M and F toilets (017) and staff toilet (027) off the main corridor are not accessible, although there appears to be  space inside to modify to para facilities.
	The staff toilet should be converted to a unisex para toilet to provide an accessible toilet near the front of the building.

	There is a sub-standard unisex para toilet at the rear of the building, but there is no signage to indicate where it was. It is at ground level, down a 1:10 slope,  980 mm wide. The route from the computer rooms off the left hand wing is unnecessarily long, around first the left- and then right-hand wings of the stoep.


	Signage should be installed to guide the wheelchair user from the main foyer, through the rear doors, turn right, around to the end of  stoep, and down the ramp. A second ramp should be installed from the left hand wing of the stoep down to ground level. The standard width for a ramp is 1100 mm wide. The two ramps and the area in front of the para toilet door should be covered.

	The unisex para toilet is in a large room (1700 x 2400 mm), but several features are not to standard, including– poor positioning of WC and hand basin, hand rails too high and too low, no toilet roll holder, soap dispenser, hand drier or mirror.
	The WC pan should be turned through 90 deg to face the door, and give space beside the pan for transfer. The hand basin should be moved to the correct position relative to the pan. All other features should be brought up to  standard.

	The computer labs off the LHS stoep are accessible through the preferred 900+500 door configuration. 
	All 2x700 double doors should be upgraded to the 900+500 configuration.

	There is no access to the Cisco lab due to two steps down from the main room .  
	The Cisco lab should be made accessible – an option may be to raise the floor level to that of the rest of the rooms. 

	Off the RHS of the stoep, the room has fixed benches 700 mm under, with limited parking space for wheelchairs.
	Loose tables 740 mm under should be provided for wheelchair users. It may be necessary to remove the front row of benches later.

	Access to computer lab  (025) is restricted to a gap of 650 mm  by tables inside the door. The tables were 700 mm under.
	The gap should be enlarged to 750 mm.

Some of the tables near the door should be raised to 750 under, for wheelchair users.

	Computer lab (029) is not accessible due to three high steps up from ground level outside.

The ground at the back of the building is not accessible due to uneven concrete paths, including open storm water gullies.
	An option may be to raise the floor level (if the floor level of the room is not already the same as the rooms inside the building) and provide access from inside room (025). Alternatively smooth paths with covered gullies should be made from the Quad and  a 1:10 ramp should be made up to  door (029).



	There are vending machines at 1300 mm and payphones at 1600 mm,  too high to be operated when seated in a wheelchair.
	These should be lowered so that the highest operable control is below 1200 mm.

	
	

	CONFERENCE ROOM/AUDITORIUM
	

	This room has 6 tiers with 48 articulated seats.

Access to the upper tiers from inside the building is not possible due to steps.

There is level access from outside via the front stoep, to the limited floor space in front of the lowest tier. 
	None at present – it may be necessary to remove part of the front tier in future if more space is required for wheelchair users.

	The room is well fitted with boards that raise and lower and a power driven screen.
	None – these are useful facilities.

	
	

	FIRST FLOOR
	

	The First Floor is not accessible as there is no lift.
	See below under proposals  for an overhead link to the  Oorstkootjies Building

	The M and F toilets (107, 108, 137, 138) at the end of each wing are not accessible. The two staff toilets (125, 126) are also not accessible.
	When a lift has been installed, the two staff toilets should be combined into one  unisex para toilet.

	The classrooms and offices are accessible, but the fixed benches are only 700 under, with limited parking space for wheelchairs.
	Loose tables 740 under should be provided for wheelchair users. It may be necessary to remove the front row of benches later.

	There is an Info Console with the top of the touch screen at 1300. 
	The console should be lowered so that the highest operable point is below 1200. Consider relocating the console to the ground floor.


BLG 3xx:
LIBRARY

A single-story building, behind the main Hurteria building

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	The library has just been relocated to a separate building behind “Oorstkootjie”. It is  not accessible due to 2x550 mm doors and a 90 mm step down inside the library.
	A ramp inside the doors should be designed to provide smooth access through the proposed security access control system, both for entering and leaving the library.

	The compact standard toilet is not accessible.
	For  the short term there should be smooth pathways from the library round to the para toilet off the quad.  A unisex para toilet should be installed in the library later.

	The magazine and meeting rooms at the back of the library are not accessible due to differences of 90 mm between floor levels.


	The different floor levels should be smoothly  ramped together.

	 There are no facilities for users with visual or hearing disabilities.

	There is a wide range of technology available – for some ideas see.
http://www.lib.usf.edu/ref/ada.html.
http://www.nelson.usf.edu/ada/
http: www.arl.org/university/
leading/issue12/papangelis.html

http://alexia.lis.uiuc.edu/~lis405/special.access.htm


	
	


BLG 3xx:
OORSTKOOTJIES 

A two-story building next door to Hurteria.
	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	This building was not assessed. It was planned to expand into it later, with a first-floor link to Hurteria, and a lift.
	All mods and upgrades should be to the access standards, including the size of the lift.

	
	


HEALTH SERVICES

The clinic  was inspected to determine any barriers that would prevent a disabled person from freely accessing the  buildings and facilities for assistance, or to work there.

The availability of Health Services on each campus is very important to disabled students and staff, who, although they may not be at all ‘ill’, may need support to aid them to maintain  good physical and emotional health and deal with any daily living emergencies.. 

Clean air, regular nutritious food and exercise, special dietary requirements (eg diabetes), are all essential to good health, particularly for disabled people. 

Accessible laundry facilities are essential for reducing the risk of infection.

BLG 3 …:  CLINIC

Part of a  small single- story wooden building.

	OBSERVATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	There are no emergency evacuation procedures on display. There are no alarm buttons. There could be a particular danger to occupants who are comatose or have other mobility problems.
	Evacuation procedures should be displayed at 1200 mm high, in print and Braille. Evacuation drills should be practiced and include disabled staff and students. There should be visual and audible alarms.

	The clinic is behind the main buildings and not clearly signed. This could result in life-threatening delays while emergency vehicles try to find the clinic.
	International Hospital signs should be installed at the main campus entrance and at each road junction to lead emergency vehicles to the Unit.

	The building is not accessible due to uneven concrete paths, open gullies and 3 steps up 450 mm to the  door. 
	The paths should be smoothed, gullies covered and link to paths from the Quad. A  1:12 paraplegic ramp should be installed at the door .

	The several small rooms mean that the layout is very congested and difficult for disabled people to negotiate. The toilet is a standard WC and not accessible.
	The layout should be completely revised and include a paraplegic toilet and a 500 mm high bed/couch for wheelchair transfers for examination and recovery.
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